
 

 
 
 
 
 

COMMUNICATING 

PERNICIOUS BELIEFS  

By A. Q. West 

   



 

FFOORREEWWOORRDD  
 
 
The purpose of this book is to get people to think for themselves and begin challenging 
paradigms that are handed to them. I believe people inherently can reason and I want to 
reinforce their ability to reason and take action in a positive way.   Readers may find it 
helpful to review my first book, Pernicious Belief, available here: 
http://www.freebooks.com/philosophy/pernicious-belief/     
 
In the first book, there are items that upon further review I might amend. I choose not to. 
My rationale is that the whole point of the book was to get people to think for themselves 
and NOT blindly follow others.   I may later want to amend information in this book once 
I have an improved comprehension. The areas  that I would change in the previous book 
are mostly in the repeating of historical “facts”, a point that you should understand once 
you complete this book.  
 
As in the previous book, the gold is in the hyperlinks.  
 
Special acknowledgement to DS and others who contributed their time and ideas for this 
compilation. 
 
This book is freely distributed as it is my intent that by creating the belief of 
empowerment for positive change in my fellow man, that the improvements to the overall  
planet will manifest.  This is a more efficient transfer of energy than charging money and 
then donating it back to society.   On that basis, if you got something out of the book, pay 
it forward by passing the download link along to two or more people and put a rating or 
comment on the page from which you downloaded to encourage (or discourage) others. 
 
It is the only return of energy requested and will show the world how many people are 
getting the message of the book.  It may give comfort to some to know they are not alone. 
 

  

 Adam  

December 8, 2014 

 

  

    

http://www.freebooks.com/philosophy/pernicious-belief/


    

 

COMMUNICATING 
PERNICIOUS BELIEFS 

 
 
– COMMUNICATION –.................................................................................................... 1 

–TELEPHONES– ........................................................................................................... 8 
– LETTERS – ............................................................................................................... 12 
– POST OFFICE – ........................................................................................................ 14 
– LANGUAGE – .......................................................................................................... 16 
– WORDS AS ENERGY –........................................................................................... 19 

–Anagrams– .............................................................................................................. 25 
– Phonetics – ............................................................................................................. 27 
– Definitions –........................................................................................................... 28 
– Defining Law in a Strange land – .......................................................................... 29 
– Sovereign Law – .................................................................................................... 30 
– Status –................................................................................................................... 32 

– BIRTH OF A NATION – .............................................................................................. 34 
- TRUSTS - ....................................................................................................................... 36 
– THE EGO –.................................................................................................................... 37 
– THE WAR FOR YOUR MIND - .................................................................................. 38 

Appendix of Stories ..................................................................................................... i 
INDEX ......................................................................................................................... xiv 

 
   



– COMMUNICATION – 
 

In order for a lie to be told, there must be two people: 
one who utters it, and the other who accepts it. 

 
What if the truth was all around you but you failed to notice (KNOW THIS)? 
 
Every message involves the following parties; the sender/creator, the deliverer, and the 

receiver.  

 

The sender creates a message, the deliverer (who is supposed to be neutral) transports the 

message, and the receiver interprets the message based upon their understanding of the 

language and their knowledge of the interaction with the sender. 

 

In most cases, the sender and the receiver are on the same “wavelength” and the 

communication is received and recognized with the correct intent created by the sender. 

 

In common practice, the sender and receiver know each other, know the intent of the 

communication, and can fill in the blanks even when there are things left unsaid.  This is 

because the mind can assimilate huge amounts of data and create associated connotations 

every second. People have adopted the custom of not being nit-picky and commonly do 

not restate the obvious in each communication because it is more efficient to assume that 

the other party has the same level of competency in communication and language skills. 

 

An example of how the mind can fill in the blanks: 

 

7H15 M3554G3 53RV35 7O PR0V3 H0W 0UR M1ND5 C4N D0 4M4Z1NG 7H1NG5! 
1MPR3551V3 7H1NG5! 1N 7H3 B3G1NN1NG 17 WA5 H4RD BU7 N0W, 0N 7H15 
LIN3 Y0UR M1ND 1S R34D1NG 17 4U70M471C4LLY W17H 0U7 3V3N 
7H1NK1NG 4B0U7 17, B3 PROUD! 0NLY C3R741N P30PL3 C4N R3AD 7H15. 
 
If two parties are communicating in a room, the speaker is the sender, and the “deliverer“ 

or “carrier” is air; this is the MEDIUM which carries the thought which was manifested 

by the voice intending to convey that thought to the receiver. The person who hears the 

Page 1    



 

voice is the receiver.  Other important communications occur in a face to face meeting, 

such as facial SIGNALS and vocal intonations (pitch, volume, etc.), which carry 

additional information as to the intent of the sender. 

 

Some people are trained to interpret these non-verbal cues such as polygraph experts, 

sales people, and students of neuro-linguistic programming. These people add or subtract 

additional information based on THEIR interpretation of the visual cues they PERceive 

from the sender/creator. 

 

The audio and visual cues are always there but the receiver may ignore them, misinterpret 

the cues, or may not be conscious of data received. 

 

It is important to note that the person adding information is only adding whatever 

conclusion to which they have come to based upon THEIR own mind’s interpretation of 

what they saw/heard.  Polygraph readers have to be trained (brainwashed) to interpret the 

signals based upon books written by other people who invented/discovered (based on 

their own observations) probable behavior predictors. In the end, the conclusion reached 

by a polygraph reader is based upon a combination of statistics, personal experiences and 

the programming of the polygraph personnel; but not necessarily the intent of the sender.  

The conclusion reached by a salesperson that sees a prospect smile when he attempts to 

close a sale may “interpret” the smile as an indication that the sale will be consummated 

based upon their prior experience that a smile precedes an order.  But any sales manager 

will agree, a smile is not an order. Things are not always what they seem, especially if 

you do not have the experience to see the big picture. 

 

The reality is that the interaction is now being clouded by the receiver’s own personal 

biases and experience.  In a world of infinite possibilities, a person undergoing a 

polygraph evaluation can successfully lie or unsuccessfully tell the truth because the 

TEST RESULTS are only based upon the receivers (perceivers) interpretation of the 

event which is based upon their own unique experience.  I will grant that results from 

polygraph “experts” with experience will be consistent with the intent of the sender a 

Page 2     



 

goodly percent of the time, but no (honest) polygraph personnel will claim to be 100% 

accurate, because it is a subjective intuitive evaluation.1 

 

Another party cannot truly speak for you in a competent manner; it is not the source. 

 

In defense of the polygraph industry, they will usually say somewhere in the report:   “ In 

my opinion…this evaluation has a xx% probability of being correct based upon my 30 

years of administrating polygraphs.”   This caveat is usually not highlighted as it 

undermines the value of the test, but it is there, and it is minimized (small print is used to 

MINIMIZE things) on purpose.  If you have ever watched Steve Wilkos or Maury 

Pauvich when they “reveal” the results of a polygraph test, the results are portrayed as 

infallible. This is TV Tell-A-Vision – usually not your vision. If any mention is made 

about the reliability of the tests, most shows use the standard “our attorneys require us to 

say this”…and then they consciously use mind-numbing language.  This is a highly 

effective approach, because the public has been conditioned to ignore and disregard any 

statement that follows such a disclaimer.  

 

This technique is used extensively in the drug industry. A virile spokesperson touts the 

benefits of Mydixadrill, the latest ED remedy, and the visual scene fades to a couple in a 

hot tub with a spectacular sunset in the distance. Then the voiceover begins with a 

different voice. You would immediately catch the dichotomy if the guy who was just 

testifying about the virtues, now changes his TUNE and spends the next 30 seconds 

giving warnings about eczema, flatulence, smaller pocketbook, irregular heartbeat, and 

death.  Yes, it is important to minimize this small side effect of drugs, and the industry 

will continue to include death as a side effect of any drug so that the warning loses its 

impact. It is the marketing version of “The Boy who Cried Wolf” and magically ignored 

by the public by careful design.  This observation is not conspiracy oriented; I think any 

                                                 
1 http://www.cracked.com/article/85_6-bullshit-facts-about-psychology-that-everyone-believes_p2/  (The author of this 
link makes the observation against ideas presented in this book: “But this is common sense. If there really was a 
reliable method for distributing invisible and unheard messages that could turn the masses into robots, whoever 
mastered it first would utterly rule the world.”        
To this, we say….HELLO….. 
 

Page 3     

http://www.cracked.com/article/85_6-bullshit-facts-about-psychology-that-everyone-believes_p2/


 

reasonable person would see that this approach provides a corporation with legal 

protection and full disclosure. The theory that people will become inured2 and ignore the 

warning is just a potentially profitable side effect.   

 

As you can see, YOUR PROGRAMMED EXPERIENCE after seeing 10,000 commercial 

messages with “side effects” will cloud your perception of what is being said as you 

compliantly; “Ask your Doctor if X is right for you”.  You now have “learned 

ignorance”, as in learned to ignore the warning signs which are hidden in plain sight. 

 

 
 

Let’s examine the concepts outlined in the USER MANUAL FOR THE BRAIN because 

understanding how information is handled once it is received by the ears/eyes is the 

crucial step in a communication equation. 

 

Based upon current understanding, these are the major components of our intelligence or 

brain: 

 

1. The Conscious 

2. The Subconscious 

3. Memory 

4. Intuition  

 

A quick review of these components and their function may be helpful; 

 

                                                 
2http://tinyurl.com/n3h95xd  in·ure; accustom (someone) to something, especially something unpleasant. 
"these children have been inured to violence"  - as inure (IN YOUR) face. 

Page 4     

http://sundayupdate.wordpress.com/2011/09/07/hello-world/
http://tinyurl.com/n3h95xd


 

The Conscious 

The Conscious only senses stimulus and reports to the subconscious items that it feels3, 

sees, hears, smells or tastes and does no interpretation. It only sends what it gets, but it 

“gets” a lot more information than you may realize. 

 

The Subconscious 

The Subconscious is the decision maker but it does not return a decision until it sends all 

sensations to the two data collectors listed below. It is the conduit between conscious and   

the data center. 

 

Memory and Intuition 

Both Memory and Intuition are referenced by the subconscious to arrive at a decision. 

Memory is a large electrical data bank of stored experiences (or electric impulses) which 

you create (or others created for you – i.e. false knowledge)   and filed in this sector. The 

Intuition is your connection to the universe, i.e. the truth. It is reported that the pineal 

gland is the actual part of the brain which can resonate with the frequency4 of the 

universe which is constantly bombarding it with information.  

 

It appears that Memory and Intuition have the same function, but they are very different. 

One is you, the other is tricking you to thinking it is you. (If you know which one to 

correctly label as you, then you are the ONE). When data is sent to these two “brothers” 

(say, like Cain and Able), information is returned to the Subconscious who judges which 

data set to run  and returns the decision to the Conscious to perform some act.  

 

Generally speaking if you use a muscle or a certain part of the brain more, it becomes 

stronger. Therefore, if you are trained to use your memory and to ignore your intuition, 

(often called your gut instinct or your heart?) then your decisions will evolve to favor 

your memory and, in turn, the neural connection for the memory, because it is 

“exercised” more, will become stronger. The one that is used less will begin to atrophy.  

                                                 
3 Intuition is a sense, common sense, the sixth sense, which is not so common anymore. 
4 Resonance Beings of Frequency documentary film https://www.youtube.com/watch?v=QV9dhGv_tTs  

Page 5     

http://www.batterystuff.com/kb/articles/battery-articles/battery-bank-tutorial.html
https://www.youtube.com/watch?v=zYwdzYC3uUc
https://www.youtube.com/watch?v=QV9dhGv_tTs


 

The use of these data banks should be BALANCED. The world is out of balance today 

from relying on false “gods” of information/memories without a “consciousness” check. 

 

Children are generally very balanced in their approach to learning and their intuitive 

nature serves them well as they have fewer memories to compete with intuition. 

Everything is a question to them and they experiment with their intuition since it is 

“intuitive” to them as they haven’t been “taught” to think certain ways.  

 

Cultural conditioning relies on data repositories to play a big role.  Western culture 

school system is conditioned to rely mostly on memory.  It takes about seven years from 

birth to program a child. Taking 12 years to teach about 150 hours of key skills is an 

insurance policy for those providing the training. No doubt, you have seen “child 

prodigies” paraded on television talk shows or featured elsewhere.  Every child has this 

potential.  And I say this even if they have some “malady” diagnosed by the medical 

profession.  Their environment is an important determiner of whether they reach their 

potential. And by environment, I do not mean a big home in a sprawling suburb; I mean a 

nurturing and encouraging environment that cultivates the use of the intuitive side of the 

brain. The intuitive side is the collective wisdom of all people: past, present, and future. 

  

So let’s examine a stimulus, interpretation, response (SIR) example.  

 

The conscious sees a dog.  The eyes receive signals and convert those to signals to the 

brain that sees the image which is sent to the subconscious. The subconscious checks 

with the memory and intuition to determine the available data to arrive at a decision.  

Let’s say that in this example, the memory has a dog bite incident on file, but the 

universe knows that this dog won’t hurt you. We have a conflict in data sets. The 

decision, which will be returned to the conscious by the subconscious, will be based upon 

the strength of the signal compared from both “muscles” and the stronger signal will 

prevail.   

 

Page 6     



 

In this example, let’s say that the subconscious “listens” to the memory and decides to 

run from the dog.  The dog may go through this same (SIR) cycle and come to the 

conclusion that you want to play and gives chase.  You have affected this outcome by 

choosing the voice in your head to which you listened. As the dog gets close, you have 

affected this outcome by choosing the voice in your head to which you listened. You 

strike the dog and he nips / bites back.  Your memory is being reinforced as it was “right” 

and the loop is strengthened.  

 

A case can be made that you manifested this outcome. Few people will recognize this. 

However, it is just as likely that if your memory did not have a dog bite incident, that 

your intuition may have prevailed, and if you calmly walked over to the dog you would 

have been able to pet the dog with no problem.  

 

The energy generated by your mind creates a wave pattern in the universe which can and 

will affect you.5  A wise man would learn to control his mind or it will control him. 

 

Back to the elements of communication: there is the sender, the delivery vehicle, and the 

receiver. The location of the receiver also plays a part in terms of time and space and 

speed of communication because it is all a matter of PERSPECTIVE. 

 

Hamlet: 

“Why then 'tis none to you; for there is nothing either good or bad, but thinking makes it 

so. To me it is a prison.” 

 

This is true in visual, auditory, and written communication, and we can examine the 

systems of communication that we have today to verify this simple observation. I 

recognize that if I follow historical flow, the Post Office was created before the 

telephone, and language was created before the Post Office, but I will be going 

backwards (as you will see, everything is backwards) to review concepts of 

                                                 
5 Who wins? The one you feed. http://drhollylucille.com/wp-content/uploads/2013/06/Screen-Shot-2013-
06-20-at-1.52.23-PM.png  

Page 7     

http://drhollylucille.com/wp-content/uploads/2013/06/Screen-Shot-2013-06-20-at-1.52.23-PM.png
http://drhollylucille.com/wp-content/uploads/2013/06/Screen-Shot-2013-06-20-at-1.52.23-PM.png


 

communication because it is easier to understand the concepts if we start with the familiar 

and see how the pattern has repeated.  We will cover verbal, electronic media, written 

communication and circle back to language and letters / words / symbols used in all 

communication. 

 

 
 
 

–TELEPHONES– 

The caller (sender) uses a medium (carrier, phone company) to connect with the person 

receiving the call who acknowledges the call by picking up the RECEIVER.  

 

The communication is not quite as rich and full of meaning as being in person, but a lot 

of information can be correctly conveyed over the phone.  The visual nuances are lost, 

but the vocal intonations, the pauses, the excitement or lack of it, are carried to the 

receiver.  Video conferences are an attempt to add back the lost signals. 

 

Telephone companies also use several methods to maximize their assets. The evolution of 

utilizing the copper wires, fiber optics, and microwave data streams is essentially based 

upon fundamentals of physics/electricity and is a fractal representation of how 

communication occurs. 

 

One of the first technologies used to maximize assets was multiplex technology.  If I have 

a tin can and a string between Chicago and St. Louis I could share the string over 

multiple users; each caller would just use the string at a different TIME.   

 

Page 8     



 

The macro concept of multiplexing is: Jack uses the phone at 9:00, Jill at 9:05, etc. Time 

Division Multiplexors (TDM) can allow users to use the string at what APPEARS to be 

the same time by dividing the string into discrete units of time at a rate that is not 

discernable to the human ear. There is a TDM at each end of the string.  Essentially Jack 

is using the string at 9:00.0001 and again at 9:00.0003 and so on, while Jill is using the 

phone at 9:00.0002 and again at 9:00.004. The conversation is chopped up at the front of 

the call, sent down the string, reassembled at the distant terminal and passed on to the 

local phone. Few people notice what is going on. There is a TDM codex at one end and a 

TDM codex at the other that speak the same “language”. 

 

Communication is separated by time and space 

 

Another early advancement in communication was Frequency Division Multiplexors.  

(FDM) This technique separates a wire/fiber optic cable into different frequencies like a 

rainbow, and Jack’s conversation is on the “Yellow” channel, and Jill’s is on the “Red” 

channel and they can share the communication path by talking on different levels at the 

same time as there is an FDM at the end of each string. 

 

Telephone companies originally used TWISTED PAIR (like a double helix) wires into a 

home, one for transmit and one for receive. This resulted in FULL DUPLEX 

transmission, or being able to speak at the same time the other person was talking, just 

like in real life.  My observation and experience is that most calls today are half what 

they used to be, because if I talk at the same time the other person is talking, one side of 

the conversation cuts out. This transmission type is called HALF DUPLEX where the 

transmit and receive channel are no longer fully separate, they are essentially ONE 

WAY, and you will notice difficulty in carrying on a DIALogue.   An analogous example 

is a Walkie Talkie, where you must end your transmission with a code word to let the 

other person know that you are done sending so they can reuse the circuit to 

communicate with you without colliding with your transmission. 

 

As QUANTITY increases QUALITY decreases. 

Page 9     



 

 

Adding another dimension to sound is sight. In movies, there are cues which are created 

in the pictures that are not stated to the public because most people recognize the clues 

subconsciously based upon prior experience.  The good guys usually wear the white hats; 

the bad guys are usually gruff and ill-shaven and wear black. Rarely do movies subtitle 

the appearance of the villain with “THE EVIL ONE”; it is implied based upon the 

presumption that “everyone will know this.”  They often will change the background 

music; this is an auditory cue that may be picked up by most. Every frame of every 

motion picture tells multiple stories because of the richness of the medium which utilizes 

the combined frequencies of auditory and visual stimulation to IMPRESS your conscious 

and subconscious, i.e. you may be affected even if you are not fully conscious of 

receiving the message. If you are not familiar with this concept, you may want to do a bit 

of reading on subliminal programming.  It is “legal” in the U.S. 6 

 

Rod Stewart was right, “Every picture tells a story”.   Paintings have different meanings 

to different people based upon that person’s life experiences. The painting is the same, 

the interpretation and RESONANCE of the work of art is subjective to the receiver 

depending on where they are in the wavelength spectrum. 

 

Movies are “moving pictures” and you now can TRANCEmit multiple meanings.  Not all 

will be received because of “IGNORance” 7 of the receiver, or because the sender is 

operating at a higher communication level beyond the comprehension of the receiver.  

 

Movies communicate in multiple dimensions by the use of color, lighting, sound, actors 

who are chosen, and the location of the set in an attempt to convey the intent of the 

CREATOR, the person who is producing/creating the message. 

 

Movies send messages in multiple frequencies and all the frequencies are not always 

correctly interpreted by every receiver.  

                                                 
6http://www.progressiveawareness.org/research_desk_reference/legal_status_of_subliminal_communication.html  
7 Ignorance – to ignore, not pay attention to.  To consciously or unconsciously not pay attention to what is 
presented. 

Page 10     

http://www.progressiveawareness.org/research_desk_reference/legal_status_of_subliminal_communication.html


 

 

Written communication is another fractal representation of the same process. We have 

the sender, the deliverer, and the receiver. This communication is mostly devoid of the 

visual cues about the state of the sender. (Unless you get a blood-soaked ransom note, 

then you can add in your own experiences and conclusions.) The vocal intonations, which 

carry additional information, are missing, and the frequency that carries the intent can at 

best be determined by subtle inferences: apparent speed of writing, the pressure applied 

to the paper.  A statement by the defendant who writes “I am not guilty” may press the 

words “not guilty” harder into the paper, but this REPRESENTATION of an intonation 

may not register with the receiver.  

 

Another popular communication method uses ALL CAPS to convey that something is 

being stressed.  But this still leads to a degradation of communication because it can be 

interpreted multiple ways or not at all.  An “all caps” message can be intended to be 

sarcastic but may well be received as hurtful.  We further degrade communication by 

using abbreviations such as LOL8 to convey our intent. Abbreviations can and do have 

multiple meanings.  (Worse yet, with autocorrect, the intent is often misconstrued.)9 

 

 Emoticons are a step towards enhanced communication as they are symbols of 

EMOTION. 

 

                                                 
8 http://www.abbreviations.com/LOL  We've found a total of 78 definitions for LOL: 
9 http://www.damnyouautocorrect.com/  

Page 11     

http://www.abbreviations.com/LOL
http://www.damnyouautocorrect.com/


 

– LETTERS – 

Written communication is one of the most easily misunderstood mediums of 

communication which is why attorneys CRAFT one hundred page documents to convey 

what is SIGNIFIED by a simple handshake.  

 

People often ignore what is written in such a document because they think they “KNOW” 

the intent of the document and sign it because this is more efficient than researching all 

the terms. The devil is always in the details (literally). 

 

Rarely do they truly know the intent despite the SIGNS being placed conspicuously in a 

document.  Few people today recognize the importance of capitalization and how it 

TRANCEforms a word into a different meaning.  The rules of capitalization10 were once 

taught as a matter of fact to children during the 1700’s.   If a word is capitalized, the 

definition changes, which is how people communicated differences in the lower realm of 

written communication.  The word “polish” and “Polish” convey different things.  These 

rules are still observed by those that craft documents. If you don’t recognize the 

difference, who pays for the misunderstanding?  The sender is blameless, they conveyed 

the intent clearly; if you didn’t question it, it is presumed you understood (stood under) 

the terms and conditions (Explained in more detail - Phoenician Law of Merchants). 

 

Some communication is intentionally Colorable11, it is designed to be interpreted many 

ways. It relies on a presumption that you have a certain level of understanding. The sixty-

four thousand dollar question is whether that presumption is that you fully understand, or 

the presumption is that you will not be able to understand.  A colorable letter is one that 

will appeal to both segments of the population, and will allow the sender to determine the 

receivers’ level of understanding by their RE-actions with the sender.  Receivers will be 

manifesting an outcome by their actions to a neutral letter. 

 

                                                 
10 http://grammar.yourdictionary.com/capitalization/10-rules-of-capitalization.html  
11 apparently correct or justified. – but not necessarily true. http://www.merriam-webster.com/dictionary/colorable  

Page 12     

http://grammar.yourdictionary.com/capitalization/10-rules-of-capitalization.html
http://www.merriam-webster.com/dictionary/colorable


 

Commercial entities usually do not state the obvious terms (to them) in their 

communication for efficiency sake.  Clever examples would be a document that refers to 

another unattached document. Sometimes the source document is cited, forcing you to go 

look it up (Few do. This book intentionally requires that).  Often the “source document” 

claims some authority over all documents created under its jurisdiction and therefore the 

source document and its terms are implied in all “children” of its making.  

 

An example may be wording such as “to be governed by THE STATE OF 

DELAWARE” and the laws of Delaware are fully incorporated by reference.  More 

commonly, commercial letters will often have a page or so of fine print (which most have 

been trained to ignore as they have learned that it is mind-numbing text) which will cite 

multiple statutes and codes only by reference number leaving the reader little defense as 

to meaning since the presumption by the writer will be: “of course you know this, so I am 

not going to waste the paper telling you something you already know.”   These are often 

called invisible contracts or adhesion contracts (see implied contracts). 

 

If people took the time to read contracts carefully, and I mean to be FULL OF CARE, to 

ensure that you comprehend all the intentions of each contract that you sign, you could 

easily spend the better part of a day just getting a phone service contract in place. 

 

Mortgages are the most insidious examples of unconscionable contracts and are among 

the most profitable for those that can read and SPELL.  If you have not witnessed the 

GREAT FLOOD of foreclosures over the past decade, you were not paying attention   

(History repeating for those with eyes to see). 

 

Page 13     

https://www.google.com/search?q=FLOOD+of+foreclosures+&ie=utf-8&oe=utf-8&aq=t&rls=org.mozilla:en-US:official&client=firefox-a&channel=sb


 

 
 

– POST OFFICE – 

 
Written communication is governed by the POST OFFICE.12  The Post Office precedes 

the constitution as it was the first OFFICE created in the Americas.  It is recognized as a 

superior jurisdiction in commerce because it is international. When the Continental 

Congress named Benjamin Franklin the first Postmaster General in 1775, the United 

States was a weak confederation of colonies scattered along the eastern seaboard. The 

postal system that the Congress created helped bind the new nation together, support the 

growth of commerce, and ensure a free flow of ideas and information. On July 26, 1775, 

members of the second continental congress, meeting in philadelphia13, agreed " ... That 

a postmaster general be appointed for the united states, who shall hold his office a

philadelphia, and shall be allowed a salary of 1,000 dollars per annum . . . .” That 

simple statement signaled the birth of the Post Office who now subcontracts some work 

to the corporate United States Postal Service. 

t 

                                                

 

Every letter conveys a message. 
 
The Post Office is responsible for carrying these messages from a sender to the receiver.  

They are the MEDIUM (carrying the spirit of your intent) for written communication.  As 

Charleston Heston might say, they are the deliverer. 

 

They have fractal rules of communication as well. They will DELIVER the mail from a 

TRANCEmitter to a receiver.  They are neutral. They have different types of mail 
 

12 http://www.ceol.com/vvpo/history.html#POST History of the Post office (one version at least) 
13 Not capitalized on purpose. 

Page 14     

http://www.ceol.com/vvpo/history.html#POST


 

ranging from pre-paid free (Tax Percue) mail to fee-mail. (MALE and FEMALE).  The 

male is delivered via POST (I hope the analogy is not being missed here) and the receiver 

is OPENING and RECEIVING the message/signal, usually in a box marked “for mail” 

(MALE BOX) with a SLOT, where the mail (MALE) is deposited. Hmmm…you didn’t 

know the Post Office was so sexy, did you?   

 
This symbolism is usually missed (MIST-ephemeral) by most people, but the postal 

system was designed around a system that has been around since the beginning of 

mankind.  It has withstood the test of time.  As pointed out earlier, the postal system was 

implemented for the system of COMMERCE – Commerce as defined as the exchange of 

goods for money, also defined as intercourse.  Intercourse is an exchange of energy. 

 

The Post Office operates in a dual mode, the public and the private, and this is the case 

even if the individuals working there do not understand the difference. Postal employees 

are pulled from the same general population that was “educated” by the public fool 

system.  I seriously doubt if even one percent of the employees of the USPS have even 

read the new DMM manual (Domestic Mail Manual, or, DUMB manual) recently printed 

and issued on October 6, 2014. Even fewer have read the International Mail Manual.  If 

you are going to interface with the Post Office, you are going to have to know the rules 

they are governed by and be able to explain the rules to them or you may be governed by 

their “experience and knowledge” which is often incomplete.  The Master must know 

more than the Servant, or the Master becomes the Servant. 

 

If you have a knowledgeable Postmaster (POST MASTER) you are extremely fortunate 

and you should support this individual to ensure that they retain their position as a public 

servant for the benefit of all.  

 

Page 15     



 

 
– LANGUAGE – 

 
Now that we have outlined how communication is essentially the same no matter the 

medium, we will delve (DEVIL) into Language.  It is an art. Language is based upon 

letters and every letter contains a message as we have pointed out before in the postal 

overview. The concept of language is GROUNDED in several principles. 

 

1. The letters used in writing.  

2. The sound of the words. 

3. The meaning of the words - i.e. their ROOT meaning – etymology, where they 

originated, and the derivatives (OFFSHOOTS –offspring) of the word. 

 

Books have been written about the meaning of each letter of the alphabet. Every letter has 

energy and a meaning based upon the shape and sound of the word.  This book will not 

attempt to explain the meaning or energy signal / SIGL14 based on its shape, it will only 

observe that the energy used to produce each letter is different and distinct. The energy of 

a written letter is different than a spoken letter, but they are in the same family.   

Therefore each letter has its own wave form or energy. It takes a different amount of 

energy to say “A” than to say “S” -- subtle, but there is a difference, and there is a 

difference in writing versus speaking them. They are similar but not the same. 

 

Since each child carries with it the original copy of the parents, each letter would also 

contain the energy signature or origins of the original intent or thought.15  I will take the 

liberty of skipping over a full discussion of this important idea but will advise the reader 

                                                 
14 http://en.wikipedia.org/wiki/Sigil_%28magic%29  
15 David Sacks – Language Visible Unraveling the Mystery of the Alphabet From A to Z 

Page 16     

http://en.wikipedia.org/wiki/Sigil_%28magic%29
http://sundayupdate.files.wordpress.com/2012/01/david-sacks-language-visible-unraveling-the-mystery-of-the-alphabet-from-a-to-z.pdf


 

that this book is only written to be a summary of “Cliff Notes” and further research is 

required for a full comprehension on the subject matter.16  This book is only a trail of 

breadcrumbs. As always, you will need to find your own true path. 

 

Instead, I will deal with the groupings / derivatives of letters. Words (groups of letters) 

are more powerful en masse and will illustrate the point.  The English language is a 

composite of most other languages because America is literally a melting pot of cultures. 

This makes recognizing the etymology of a word very difficult because there are 

variations between “sister” cultures from afar.  For example, if a common word is derived 

from Russia, but also has a similar or different meaning in Poland, who is to say which 

etymology and intention is correct, the sender or the receiver?   

 

This is the essence of communication breakdown (as opined by Led Zeppelin –an 

oxymoronic name for a floating object made of lead - Communication Breakdown, It's 

always the same, I'm having a nervous breakdown, Drive me insane!).  Everything has 

multiple meanings. One meaning is on this level, one is on that level, one is on the other 

level, or one is from this time, one is from that time, one is from the other time. 

Language is multidimensional, but if you don’t recognize this by simple observation, you 

are confined to your experiences and knowledgebase, thinking that it should only mean 

one thing. It rarely does, and it can’t when it has multiple energy roots. 

 

English is one of the most difficult languages to learn because most words are defined 

with multiple meanings. (Multiple time and space originations / derivatives and multiple 

frequencies/energy fields within each definition) A word may be derived from Latin, the 

meaning of which may have been also assimilated in Russia and the word surfaces in the 

lexicon of Americana. Which root (energy SIGL) is the sender intending, and which root 

is the receiver receiving?  

 

                                                 
16 http://tinyurl.com/nb5qez5   Once Upon A Transcendent Realm – just one of many on the topic, here is another 
http://tinyurl.com/k8vm83a  Letters To U: From The Mysterious Dr. M. - The Handbook On Being Human, vol I 

Page 17     

https://www.youtube.com/watch?v=fGUsGlpDJkE
https://www.youtube.com/watch?v=fGUsGlpDJkE
http://tinyurl.com/nb5qez5
http://tinyurl.com/k8vm83a


 

The three letter word RUN is an example of a word that can be used and defined in at 

least 31 different ways in the Oxford dictionary.17  It is a prime example of the 

complicated nature of the English language where noses run, and feet smell.  

English pronunciation is as tricky as definitions. George Bernard Shaw was a famous 

Irish writer. He wanted to reform English spelling so that it was more logical. He asked 

the following question as an example: 

How do we pronounce the word "ghoti"? 

His answer was "fish". 

How can "ghoti" and "fish" sound the same? Shaw explained it like this: 

 the gh = f as in rouGH 

 the o = i as in wOmen 

 the ti = sh as in naTIon 

Some languages are "phonetic". That means that you can look at a word and know how to 

say it. English is not phonetic. You cannot always look at an English word and know 

how to say it. You cannot always hear an English word and know how to spell it. 

 

“Anyone who can only think of one way to spell a word obviously lacks imagination.”         

-attributed to Mark Twain 

 

I think this quote should be updated: 

 

“Anyone who can only think of one way to understand a word obviously lacks 

imagination.” 

 

                                                 
17 http://www.oxforddictionaries.com/definition/english/run   -  over 100 definitions here: 
http://www.thefreedictionary.com/run   

Page 18     

http://www.oxforddictionaries.com/definition/english/run
http://www.thefreedictionary.com/run


 

 “I know that you believe you understand what you 

think I said, but I'm not sure you realize that what 

you heard is not what I meant.” -   Robert McCloskey 

 

 
 
 
 

 
 

– WORDS AS ENERGY – 

 
Words have a certain frequency. There is an energy force is created to speak a word. That 

energy force required has a signature or sine wave of vibration which is specific to that 

word.  The same is true of a written word, but it is not as strong as we have observed 

earlier. Written words are converted (like an energy converter) from verbal words. You 

use mental energy to RE-present the spoken sine wave into written signs (“SINE’S”).  

Energy is neither created nor lost, it merely changes form. Your mind is the 

TRANSFORMER, or TRANCE-former.  

 

This explains why in commerce, a verbal contract is superior to a written contract (but 

harder to prove because it is ephemeral).  This also explains why courts have 

HEARINGS.  If you know what you are doing, you can speak it in court and it is superior 

to pleadings and you need no documents.   It is important to note that the saw cuts both 

Page 19     

http://www.goodreads.com/author/show/14635.Robert_McCloskey


 

ways in court. You may have submitted proper written “PLEADINGS”  (Bleatings, 

Bleedings – paper SINES) but can sabotage the pleading by speaking a new verbal 

contract.  Spoken is superior to written.  It has more immediately available energy 

because it skips a conversion process, it comes from the source. 

 

This is actually outlined in the prime commerce journal – the Bible, or, the Basic 

Instruction Book for Lasting Empires, which is also written in multiple dimensions, but 

only fully understood when interpreted with the proper CODEX.  Yes, the Bible was 

speaking in several waves of the spectrum, but many only read the yellow spectrum. 

Information was always there, but you weren’t on the right wavelength or using the right 

codex. 

 

-In the beginning - 
 

 

First there was God, then the WORD of God. – First there was consciousness, 

immediately followed by the manifestation of consciousness via sound. Sound is a lower 

frequency and must be created before the higher frequencies. Then he SAID “Let there be 

light” – a higher frequency.  Light is just an extension of sound operating at a higher 

frequency, but it is the essentially the same root, it is a vibration.    

 

Physics may ultimately prove there is a universal consciousness, an ephemeral spirit, but 

will never be able to disprove the existence of some dude with a white beard sitting on a 

cloud who is writing down your every sin (SINE WAVE), because such a construct only 

exists in a programmed belief system.  However, by analogy, you will observe that the 

concept of such a judgmental entity actually does exist. It is your consciousness.  

 

“Wait a second…That would mean that I create my own heaven and hell…..” 

 

Hello…   

 

Page 20     



 

Since words are created by thoughts and then become vocal manifestations of the 

thought, you might spend an evening considering who originally decided to name a dog 

“dog”. Simple physics will tell you that you are repeating someone else’s sine waves, and 

being subtly controlled as a default setting.  What is the original sin (SINE)? Using the 

sine waves of another entity versus speaking the natural language of the earth is not 

speaking “the truth”. Knowledge of language is learning another version of the truth -- 

RE-PRESENTING the truth in a different sine. It is perversion of the truth.  Animals 

(man is considered an animal) intuitively communicate using the natural sounds of the 

universe18 and communicate the “reference” of predators/friends based upon the 

vibration of  that which they are referring  and other animals unmistakably know the 

vibration reference. Each entity has its own vibration given by “the creator” and that is

sign; SIG-NATURE wave, sine wave or what it is CALLED.  That might be why there i

no “NAME” for the creator, it is an energy vibration. Any RE-presentation is a differe

vibration and it is not the same, it is counterfeit. 

 its 

s 

nt 

 

Using learned language, you are unwittingly borrowing the intent and sine wave of the 

“creator” of THAT language because you are reusing their vocal replication (vibration) 

that you have learned.  A lot of thought was put into language and if you spend a bit of 

time thinking about the etymology and origin of words you will realize that it is no 

accident. If I can control verbal energy outputs, by extension (extension cord), I control 

your conversion process to written energy and the written RE-presentations of the energy. 

This is a fractal version of the same thing done with definitions, converting one thought 

(mental energy) into another energy form. It is converted from the ORIGINAL SOURCE 

so it is not the original; it is a CONVERTED RE-PRESENTATION and not the truth, 

unless you think it so.  This may be why George’s Guitar Gently Weeps. Using merchant 

language, you are not connected to the original source language of the creator (love 

frequency which is not currently conscious – it is asleep) and you are re-souled (sold) by 

the vibrations of another entity.  The true “language” of the universe is simply a 

                                                 
18 What deep space actually sounds like (and you won't BELIEVE it!) http://www.express.co.uk/life-
style/science-technology/443069/Sound-of-deep-space-revealed-for-first-time-in-stunning-new-recordings  

Page 21     

https://www.youtube.com/watch?v=YXdE9wxg8YI
http://www.express.co.uk/life-style/science-technology/443069/Sound-of-deep-space-revealed-for-first-time-in-stunning-new-recordings
http://www.express.co.uk/life-style/science-technology/443069/Sound-of-deep-space-revealed-for-first-time-in-stunning-new-recordings


 

frequency; it does not go through a conversion process.  It is pure telepathy -- TELL A 

PATH to the creator.   

 

If you grew up on a deserted island, would you call a dog, “dog”?  It is unlikely, but is 

within the realm of infinite possibilities as the universe may guide you to choose that 

sound. Most remote cultures actually spoke with clicking and melodic sounds to 

communicate until they were “CIVIL-LIES ‘D”. 19 

 

Consider if you met mariners who landed on your shore and they did not speak the 

natural language of the universe.  You would resort to visual cues and sign20 language to 

express your intent. Actions would speak louder than words. Physical actions have more 

energy than spoken words.  If they did not know the natural language of the universe, 

then you would jointly CONVERT / TRANSFORM an agreed upon representation 

(GATEWAY) of a thing which you mutually understand. Communicating is the electrical 

equivalent of finding the path of least resistance to transfer your thoughts (Mental 

Energy= ME to electrical Units, i.e. energy from ME to U). 

 

What if their custom for greeting was to loudly scream “ahhhhhh!!!!” at the top of their 

lungs?  Is there an energy signature for this greeting?  You may adopt this custom as your 

cultures begin to develop together.  You probably would not give the energy expended a 

second thought, because you are not looking at the big picture.  

 

You are still only seeing the yellow spectrum of communication and the greeting was 

designed by those in the blue spectrum.  This is an exaggerated example which 

demonstrates that words have an energy signature. They may be more subtle than 

screaming “ahhhhhh!!!!” but they each have a distinct vibratory structure. 

 

This is why I introduced three principles of “whirreds” (words) earlier in the book: the 

letters used in the words, the phonetics of the word, and the origin of the word.  The 

                                                 
19 Strange sounds of strange languages http://languagesindanger.eu/book-of-knowledge/the-sounds-of-
language/  
20 Not surprisingly, Deaf people use SIGN language. A physical SINE of a mental energy. 

Page 22     

http://languagesindanger.eu/book-of-knowledge/the-sounds-of-language/
http://languagesindanger.eu/book-of-knowledge/the-sounds-of-language/


 

school system only teaches you a portion of the language; how to SPELL and how to 

SPIN.  Little attention is paid to the phonetics and origin of the word, which is a spell 

altogether different. That is the way it is in this “whirled” (world).  If you haven’t 

noticed, you are on a spinning planet, in a spinning solar system, in a spinning galaxy; a 

gigantic energy torus21.  It is all energy.  If so, then it may be advantageous to have your 

energy tuned to good vibrations.  All energy is returned to the source, so you literally get 

what you give. 

 

 

 
 
 

Earlier in the book you saw this example: 
 
7H15 M3554G3 53RV35 7O PR0V3 H0W 0UR M1ND5 C4N D0 4M4Z1NG 7H1NG5! 
1MPR3551V3 7H1NG5! 1N 7H3 B3G1NN1NG 17 WA5 H4RD BU7 N0W, 0N 7H15 
LIN3 Y0UR M1ND 1S R34D1NG 17 4U70M471C4LLY W17H 0U7 3V3N 
7H1NK1NG 4B0U7 17, B3 PROUD! 0NLY C3R741N P30PL3 C4N R3AD 7H15. 
 
It is important to recognize that the brain picks up on everything and retains most of what 

it experiences even if it does not make sense at the time. It can go back later and connect 

the dots.  When you make the CONNECTION in your electrical brain, you are said to 

have “seen the light” because it DAWNED on you.  

 

                                                 
21  Nassim Haramein Double Torus Figure https://www.youtube.com/watch?v=vYOIBtxxark 

Page 23     

https://www.youtube.com/watch?v=OnmFn7bvIrA
https://www.youtube.com/watch?v=5IYJtdtr678
https://www.youtube.com/watch?v=vYOIBtxxark


 

Here (actually “Hear” – because this example works better if spoken) is an example of 

how words in close proximity to other words have a vibratory effect which spills over 

and influences the thinking process. 

 

Tell someone that you have a test for them to see how fast they can shift mental gears. 

 

Ask them to spell SPOT – (just like Dick and Jane’s dog, or a splash of soup on a tie.) 

 

S – P – O – T.    Good!   Now quickly ask them: 

 

What do you do when you come to a green light?  

 

Most people will say STOP.  The correct answer is go.  This is just a child’s version of 

the Jedi mind tricks which are performed upon people operating in the lower bands of 

thought.  It is not that they are less intelligent, it is just that they didn’t know there were 

other bands to pay attention to.  

 

That was an example of auditory resonance; your visual cortex also will hold the visual 

resonance of a recent image in the brain for a period of time after exposure. Most have 

experienced this phenomenon. If not, stare at this next image for 30 seconds and then 

look at a wall. 

 
 

Page 24     



 

Your mind retains images/thoughts/ electrical impulses and even though they are “not 

real” they appear to your senses to be real. Your mind / heart also retains spiritual 

resonance22 memory which will affect behavior and manifest in various ways depending 

on how you control it.  

 

–Anagrams– 
 

Anagrams are serious business. You must be kidding you say. “No one pays any real 

attention to anagrams, they are just interesting oddities.” If you think this, then you just 

missed the point of the preceding pages.  Every letter has a meaning and you can 

unconsciously interpret multiple meanings simultaneously.  The word VEIL is what you 

would see if you only lived in yellow spectrum, but the word could convey EVIL to those 

that can also see the blue spectrum.    

 

Anagrams are a veiled unconscious trigger where most people do not realize an 

alternative energy they are exposed to.  Anagrams are not necessarily bad, but if you are 

aware that they can provide you with additional insight, you may give a bit of thought to 

what else a word contains.  Partial anagrams can be counted because the letters carry the 

energy.  That is why you “learn” to “earn”, the word learn contains the word earn.   An 

anagram, as you all know, is a word or phrase made by transposing or rearranging the 

                                                 
22 See Also: New Research Supports The Theory That Water Has Memory 
http://themindunleashed.org/2013/07/new-research-supports-theory-that-water.html  You are like a drop of 
water carrying your own information (signature – sine wave nature) and bias with you wherever you go. 

Page 25     

http://themindunleashed.org/2013/07/new-research-supports-theory-that-water.html


 

letters of another word or phrase. A few examples below by someone out there who has 

figured out anagrams are important.  Do not play Scrabble with this person. 

Dormitory  Dirty Room 

Evangelist  Evil's Agent 

Desperation  A Rope Ends It 

The Morse Code  Here Come Dots 

Slot Machines       Cash Lost in 'em 

Animosity  Is No Amity 

Mother-in-law      Woman Hitler 

Snooze Alarms  Alas! No More Z's 

Alec Guinness  Genuine Class 

Semolina  Is No Meal 

The Public Art Galleries  Large Picture Halls, I Bet 

A Decimal Point  I'm a Dot in Place 

The Earthquakes  That Queer Shake 

Eleven plus two  Twelve plus one 

Contradiction  Accord not in it 

Astronomer  Moon Starer 

Princess Diana    End is a car spin 

Year Two Thousand  A year to shut down 

Monetary       Army Notes 

To be or not to be: that is the question, whether its nobler in the mind to suffer the slings 
and arrows of outrageous fortune. 

And the grand anagram: 

Page 26     



 

In one of the Bard's best-thought-of tragedies, our insistent hero, Hamlet, queries on two 
fronts about how life turns rotten. 

– Phonetics – 

 

 
Phonetics is much more serious business. A word that sounds the same as another word 

will carry the same energy signal for either word.  It will be an energy signal that you did 

not create if you have learned  a language.  Speaking words is more powerful than 

writing words because they cause a much more noticeable disturbance in the physical 

world, not to say that reading a book and contemplating the meaning doesn’t cause a 

disturbance of mental energy, but it has a different effect on physical objects.  Sound 

waves can shatter glass; I have not seen mental waves do the same. (yet…)  

 

Phonetics is derived from the Phoenicians, originally Venetians as in the Merchant of 

Venice. They were marine merchants and traveled from port to port where they 

encountered varying customs and laws in each land.  The variety of customs encountered 

was cumbersome so they decided to create their own laws of the sea and bring that law 

with them to each port, the laws only applied on their ship.  To eliminate errors and 

disagreements, they were careful to define (create rules of word meaning) each word to 

reduce (or maximize depending on your point of view) confusion.  They were the 

originators of merchant “LAW” and provided their own understanding that they would 

use as they traveled.  “Word rules” create Man’s Law and Law is subordinate to words. If 

you don’t understand their “law”, you can’t “hear” them in the true sense of the word.   

 
They SIGNified their law by flying a flag on the ship which identified that their ship was 

operating under merchant rules. The rules were well known to the merchants they visited 

and the custom of not providing redundant well known information was born. The flag 

Page 27     



 

said it all.   If you were to board their ship, you would be temporarily deemed to be a 

merchant (Phoenician) and would acknowledge and accept these laws while on the ship. 

If you don’t understand their “law”, you can’t “hear” them in the true sense of the word.  

 

The Bible is replete with examples of curing the deaf and blind. It also tells you how you 

can do it and much more, if you recognize there are analogous interpretations. 

 
Courts operate this way today, where the flag designates the laws being utilized, the gate 

that the “defendant” passes through is equivalent to boarding a ship and you are not in 

Kansas anymore, you are in KS.  The laws/statutes and codes are hardly as well-known 

by the general public as it was in the days gone by, but the custom of presumption is still 

in effect and acceptance of the law represented by the flag still holds. 

 

If you lack the capacity to hear and see what is going on, you are effectively deaf and 

blind. You will execute much better when you REAL-EYES this, versus having 

FICTIONAL-EYES. 

  

 

– Definitions – 
 
Deaf Phoenicians are laid to rest (to be still and consider the meaning of things.) 
 
Definitions used in commerce can be found in Black’s Law dictionaries. At least that is 

what the “legal” profession claims. The fact that it is called Black’s Law, ought to signify 

to the reader that it is not wearing a white hat.  

 

Consider this alleged report published May 28, 2003; 

Page 28     



 

Montreal, PQ (Reuters) 

Sarah Medhurst (Black) granddaughter of Henry Campbell Black admitted that the entire 

Black family had participated in a century-long ruse.23 

 

Irrespective of the truth of the article above, the observation that word definitions are 

annually revised suggests that they are annually twisting and turning the words.  Latin 

definitions do not change every year.  Of course, Latin is considered a DEAD language. 

Courts and churches use Latin because it is unchanging and both administer to the dead.  

 

Bouvier’s law dictionary24 is not being updated and a case could be made that the words 

and definitions are fixed in time and may be a better resource. When in doubt, you may 

consider doing as the Phoenicians and list your definitions to create a clear 

understanding, or state that you will be using Webster’s Dictionary as the source for your 

understanding in any contract negotiations.  

– Defining Law in a Strange land – 

Rule 1: To understand any relationship you must: 

First understand who the parties are (from their origin);  

Always know yourself first (start at Genesis 1:26–29); 

Discover the true nature of all other parties second; 

Then you must understand the historical and environmental nature of the 

relationship; and,  

Only then can you understand how applicable laws may affect the 

relationship. 

Earlier we saw how Phoenicians brought their law to the shores of other countries.  

                                                 
23 http://tinyurl.com/q8dzo3a -I could not find the original article, and there appears to be some debate as to the 
validity of the alleged article. The above snippet is widely published second hand and at least verifies that if you repeat 
a lie often enough, it is believed. – Opposing viewpoint here: http://tinyurl.com/o46pkz5   
24 http://archive.org/stream/bouvierslawdicti01bouv/bouvierslawdicti01bouv_djvu.txt  

Page 29     

https://www.biblegateway.com/passage/?search=Genesis%201:26-29
http://tinyurl.com/q8dzo3a
http://tinyurl.com/o46pkz5
http://archive.org/stream/bouvierslawdicti01bouv/bouvierslawdicti01bouv_djvu.txt


 

What gave them the power to impose law IN another country?  The key is that they didn’t 

bring it in, they brought their law on their ship and if you boarded the ship, you agreed to 

be governed by those laws.  This custom goes back further than the Phoenicians.  When 

merchants gathered in a city they created a set of rules to govern the TRANCEactions, 

the city would publish the rules on the walls to the city. This was more efficient than 

having each merchant publish their own unique rules at their stall.  By entering the city 

you have tacitly consented to be governed by those rules/laws.  Merchants gave Public 

Notice and you have”implied your consent” to those rules by those entering the city 

voluntarily. 

 

Consent makes the law. – A maxim which is still around today as these words are 

inscribed above the doorway of courts: consent makes the law. At least they tell you 

before you go in. 

– Sovereign Law – 
 
Nothing is stopping you from bringing in your own law, just like the Phoenicians did. If 

foreign powers are recognized as having the authority to create their own laws for their 

society such as the Phoenicians, nothing is stopping you from asserting your own law.  In 

order to do this, you must assert your status as a foreign power.  In other words, you will 

need their agreement and should have an army to back you up in case they don’t agree. 

 

This gives one pause and does give some insight as to the failure of the “Sovereign 

Citizen” movement as it is portrayed in the media.  A Sovereign Citizen is an oxymoron. 

You can not be a Citizen and be sovereign.  For the most part, the media has elected to 

portray those involved in this concept with scraggly beards dressed in camouflage 

jackets.  This is a visual representation which suggests that they are not mainstream 

thinkers and the visual representation aligns them closely with other scraggly bearded 

villains.  This is called TRANCEference.  Things that look alike are considered the same. 

If they don’t look like you, the mistaken conclusion often drawn is that they won’t think 

like you do.  But everybody thinks the same at their core. They just don’t KNOW it. 

 

Page 30     

https://archive.org/stream/guidetoallencoun00bond/guidetoallencoun00bond_djvu.txt


 

You could create your own nation and secede from the nation, or claim sovereignty, but 

that approach has not worked out too well for those attempting similar action at Waco 

Texas,25 and Ruby Ridge.26 If the fifth largest army on the planet (Iraq) was defeated 

within 30 days, you may want to think twice about this approach.  

 

The system is neutral. It is like BASIC code, it is neither good nor bad. If you put 

negative numbers in an equation with BASIC, it will resolve to negative numbers.  

 

“People get the type of government they deserve.” 

-Joseph de Maistre (1753-1821) and attributed to Alexis-Charles-Henri Clérel de Tocqueville (29 July 1805 

– 16 April 1859)  

 

There is a system already set up to benefit those with eyes to see.  If you recognize how it 

was created and the position you occupy, you should be able to manifest the outcome you 

desire. If you don’t know your position, it is because you are PRE-occupied by another 

force. 

 

Matthew 5:25 

Agree with thine adversary quickly, whiles thou art in the way with him; lest at any time 

the adversary deliver thee to the judge, and the judge deliver thee to the officer, and thou 

be cast into prison. 

 

If you want to war with a military system designed for war, it is set up to accommodate 

your wish. This is not new information. You get the King you want. 

 
1 Samuel 8 

 
10 And Samuel told all the words of the LORD unto the people that asked of him a king. 11 And he said, 

This will be the manner of the king that shall reign over you: He will take your sons, and appoint them for 

himself, for his chariots, and to be his horsemen; and some shall run before his chariots. 12 And he will 

appoint him captains over thousands, and captains over fifties; and will set them to ear his ground, and to 

reap his harvest, and to make his instruments of war, and instruments of his chariots. 13 And he will take 

                                                 
25 http://en.wikipedia.org/wiki/Waco_siege  
26 http://en.wikipedia.org/wiki/Ruby_Ridge  

Page 31     

http://biblehub.com/matthew/5-25.htm
http://biblehub.com/kjv/1_samuel/8.htm
http://biblehub.com/1_samuel/8-10.htm
http://biblehub.com/1_samuel/8-11.htm
http://biblehub.com/1_samuel/8-12.htm
http://biblehub.com/1_samuel/8-13.htm
http://en.wikipedia.org/wiki/Waco_siege
http://en.wikipedia.org/wiki/Ruby_Ridge


 

your daughters to be confectionaries, and to be cooks, and to be bakers. 14 And he will take your fields, 

and your vineyards, and your oliveyards, even the best of them, and give them to his servants. 15 And he 

will take the tenth of your seed, and of your vineyards, and give to his officers, and to his servants. 16 And 

he will take your menservants, and your maidservants, and your goodliest young men, and your asses, and 

put them to his work. 17 He will take the tenth of your sheep: and ye shall be his servants. 18 And ye shall 

cry out in that day because of your king which ye shall have chosen you; and the LORD will not hear you 

in that day. 

 

Consider the hint that you get when you go to court and have a STATUS hearing. They 

want to know your status. Does the res of their trust RE-SIDE in their jurisdiction as the 

res-IDENTified (resident) in their trust?  Or are you nowhere? (NOW  HERE). 

 

 

 
 

– Status – 
 
It may be instructional to review what your status is presumed to be and where we are 

today.  A great body of information is available regarding this topic and like all 

information it is biased by the writer’s own experiences and prejudices. As always, the 

wise reader will attempt to get the WHOLE SPECTRUM of information from anything 

they read and create their own opinion of how things may be.  

 

One of the key maxims of law under common law is that we all have the unalienable 

right to contract (see U.S.A. the Republic Is The House That No One Lives In) This link 

is one overview of how some patterns have repeated to where they are today.) Do not 

accept any HIS-STORY as fact, since you do not have first-hand knowledge of the intent 

Page 32     

http://biblehub.com/1_samuel/8-14.htm
http://biblehub.com/1_samuel/8-15.htm
http://biblehub.com/1_samuel/8-16.htm
http://biblehub.com/1_samuel/8-17.htm
http://biblehub.com/1_samuel/8-18.htm


 

and motives of the actors of the time, nor the frame of mind of the writer of history.  

Studying history should give you a pattern to observe and allow you to resolve with 

intuition. Few historians get it right, anymore than 12 witnesses can correctly and 

consistently agree on what they saw. 

 

I am suggesting that you read the document, and the counterpoints listed in the footnotes 

(27) in this book.  Just because I have repeated what has been foisted upon us does not 

mean that it is accurate. But, an accurate pattern should emerge that is unmistakable. 

 

The fundamental maxim of law to comprehend is: Only the creator has true jurisdiction 

over his creations. 

 

The Creator created man, only the Creator has true jurisdiction over his creations. Man 

should control his own creations, such as government and their ID-entity-fiction.  

 

Men joined together for their mutual defense and created colonies/states which are a 

fractal version of the laws being posted on the city walls and implied consent to 

jurisdiction if you are in a colony.  They also created their own army/ militia for mutual 

protection. 

 

The colonies, which were created by men, only existed on parchment, but there was 

consent among the people that these boundaries would be observed, both geographical 

boundaries and boundaries of law. These colonies are fictions as they only existed in the 

minds of those who created them and when TRANCEmitted to others if they accepted the 

representation.  Sister colonies respected the laws of each other because it was in their 

self interest to not be hypocritical. The colonies recognized that they were but a tiny twig 

as independent states, easily individually broken by a superior armed FORCE. To retain 

the independence which they had DECLARED, they united as one for common defense 

and ease of commerce.   

 

Page 33     

http://www.schoolbytes.com/history/us-history/1600-1700.html#.VHzgt8lAx-4


 

 
 

 
– BIRTH OF A NATION – 

 
Setting up thirteen separate treaties with foreign nations was cumbersome for the foreign 

nations. They suggested that the colonies should have a single uniting agreement for them 

to sign since the colonies were using a united military force to enforce aggression or 

contracts. It was a good resolution because it solved a potential problem if one state 

would call on the combined militia formed by the union to defend a principle against one 

state which was rejected by another state. 

 

 A common agreement was needed in the public: CONSENT. 

 

So the pecking order of power is that the creator created man, man created colonies, and 

colonies acting as the fictional representation of those consenting, created a fictional 

union for mutual defense.  

 

Fractal example of the pyramid of power: 

 

Creator creates man – Creator has jurisdiction (laws of physics) over man. No Fiction. 

 

Man creates colonies (anagram CLONE)/states –fictional ideology agreed to by the 

people giving COMMON LAW power over the citizens by the colonies. Common Law 

requires a man to bring charges against another man. There must be a non-fictional real 

injured party in a suit.  Man and Fiction appear – a gateway, like the movie Roger Rabbit. 

 

Page 34     

http://www.imdb.com/title/tt0096438/plotsummary


 

Colonies/ states/ fiction create Articles of Confederation, another fiction. Ultimately 

resulting in situations where there are only two fictions, no REAL injured party. Fiction 

and Fiction, Loony Tunes.  If you don’t know who you are. TTTTTThat’s all folks! 27 

 

Man gives authority, fictions get authority. Man is for giving, fictions are for getting. 

Man is forgiving; fictional man is forgetting who he is. Which are you? 

 

The Creator is recognized in the real and fiction world as being the ultimate authority. 

The colonies used the Bible as the cornerstone for their constitutions.  This postulated 

that man had certain unalienable rights which could not be taken away by a 

king/corporation. 

 

These colonies believed a natural man of his own right is more powerful than the 

colony/fiction as the colony derives its POWER from the man. A man can not give the 

colony power if he has none to give.  A colony/state can not give power to another 

fictional entity if it does not have the power delegated to it by the people. Man having the 

unlimited right to contract can subordinate his natural power by written contract and / or 

by implied contract, (accepting benefits. i.e. like entering the city voluntarily in Venice) 

and he is bound by the jurisdiction or rules of that ship. 

 

The cite:   U.S.A. The Republic Is The House That No One Lives In is one version of the 

roadmap we have taken. Again, I do not have first hand knowledge of this; I am only 

repeating what others have repeated. History is a set of lies that are agreed upon.28  There 

is the version written by the victors and taught in school, there is what actually occurred, 

and thousands of fractal representations written by scholars who are conveying their 

version and interpretation based upon their belief sets.29  

 

                                                 
27 Harebrush -1955 shows how it is done. https://www.youtube.com/watch?v=h692VL8A848  
28 See appendix for a brief overview of alleged public failures/successes of fictional history. 
29 An interesting perspective from Team Law: http://teamlaw.net/history.htm  
   Another version of history regarding Hitler http://thegreateststorynevertold.tv/  

Page 35     

https://www.youtube.com/watch?v=gBzJGckMYO4
https://www.youtube.com/watch?v=h692VL8A848
http://teamlaw.net/history.htm
http://thegreateststorynevertold.tv/


 

The theme that every controversy involves money (currency/energy resources) should be 

apparent regardless of what version you accept. 

 

- TRUSTS - 

 

 

 
The original trust set up according to the Bible was the Genesis Trust, where man was the 

trustee and beneficiary of the creator. He was entrusted to care for the planet and received 

the benefits free of any charge as long as he did not eat of the forbidden fruit of 

knowledge. The United States is a fractal version of this. It is essentially a trust.  

 

Knowledge is different from KNOWING.  Knowledge is information offered to you from 

another source. It may or may not be true. Phonetically, knowledge is NO LEDGE, and if 

you are on no ledge, you will be a fallen angel.  When the allegorical Adam and Eve 

began accepting knowledge from the allegorical serpent (the ego), they were given the 

boot from the allegorical garden.  This analogy does not mean that they really left a 

garden, it means that they no longer were using the information given by the creator and 

were operating on a different channel. They were dead to the creator because they were 

trusting false information and could not hear / see what was being given to them by the 

universe. 

 

Man was given dominion over the beasts. Q: What separates a man from a beast? A: The 

ability to reason.  If you can not or do not reason for yourself, then you have chosen your 

path. 

Page 36     



 

 

 
I saw the coolest Serpent Bag at Gucci… 

 
 

– THE EGO – 
 
If you have read this book with Roddy Piper glasses, or those magical glasses in Harry 

Potter, you should notice a common thread. Things are not what they appear. But who is 

at fault? The evidence is compelling that everything is shown and it is up to the mind to 

interpret things as you see fit. (As in see how the pieces of the puzzle fit based upon your 

idea of what you currently think the puzzle is.)   If your ego is hiding in your memory, 

you might want to recognize that it is there and then evaluate the benefit of listening to it.  

Historical evidence is very compelling that the EGO30 is the primary villain in every 

contest.  Man should control his creations such as his ID-entity-fiction (Identification) 

and clearly make it known which “King” it serves.  Does he come AS-KING, or is he 

MA-KING a false god? 

 

 

“Man cannot divide his affections, any more than he can serve two masters” 

 

Paraphrasing -Clint Eastwood Pale Rider 

Who paraphrased Matthew 6:24 

 

                                                 
30 https://www.youtube.com/watch?v=hOEF1aOCLaE  Ego Scene – Revolver – recommended six minute video. 

Page 37     

http://en.wikipedia.org/wiki/Roddy_Piper
http://forgottenclassicsofyesteryear.blogspot.com/2011/01/pale-rider.html
http://biblehub.com/commentaries/matthew/6-24.htm
https://www.youtube.com/watch?v=hOEF1aOCLaE


 

Ego is the driver behind unequal weights and measures (money) and profit at the expense 

of other people.  You should be able to recognize that the ego is the defining root issue of 

all problems.  All should see that there has been a two thousand year war for your mind. 

And war is a racket.31 There is nothing new under the sun.  It is a fractal repeating 

pattern. 

 
 

– THE WAR FOR YOUR MIND - 

By now you should be able to reason that you have to take responsibility for what you put 

in your mind. You are in control, whether you like it or not, because you control your 

beliefs and those beliefs affect your reaction to stimuli and those reactions cause 

cascading chain reactions that manifest into reality. 

 

The original analogy in Genesis and the analogy of people being in Egypt and in bondage 

is to show you that you are in bondage when you do not think for yourself. There is an 

Egyptian pyramid on your dollar.  You THINK it is a coincidence? The signs are 

everywhere and if you learn to reason by analogy and spend time quietly thinking about 

things, the answers will appear.  

 

 

Psalm 46:10 

Be still, and know that I am God: I will be exalted among the heathen, I will be exalted in 

the earth. 

 

                                                 
31 http://www.ratical.org/ratville/CAH/warisaracket.html Major  Smedley Butler 

Page 38     

http://biblehub.com/psalms/46-10.htm
http://www.ratical.org/ratville/CAH/warisaracket.html


 

This is a fancy way of telling you to meditate on your issues. The prison system puts you 

in a place where you can do this.  There is always a religious figure of some sort in the 

facility and numerous religious programs for TRUSTEES. This may be one of the 

reasons that the prison system is set up the way it is. America might be getting an offer 

for a chance to come to this revelation, but if people rebel against reason, they shall 

surely perish for lack of understanding. 

 

                    
 

What do you see? 
 
They look similar. In this picture, the glass on the left is pure water. The glass on the 

right is fluoridated water. The analogy is that the glass on the left is representative of 

truth, the glass on the right; deception. It is truth with something added. That is the way 

you sell deception, start with the truth and add an untruth. The beauty of this approach is 

that you can sell this to a much higher percentage of the population than if the glass on 

the right is chocolate milk.  And it isn’t always intentional deception, the “untruth” added 

may be simply the inability of the speaker to accurately communicate their intent, or they 

are operating at a different frequency and the receiver is the deceiver adding their own 

bias. 

 

These messages are given to you in many different ways and in many different formats.   

People that have figured things out are often the same ones sending the messages.  They 

are the ones that promote songs and movies that have the codes in them.  Once you begin 

to look for the deeper meaning in the works of Shakespeare, Homer, Wizard of Oz, 

Judgment at Nuremburg, The Shining (interesting analysis), Star Wars, The Matrix, Avatar, 

The Giver, Lucy , The Hunger Games, My Diner with Andre, Interstate 60, Minions (very 

Page 39     

https://www.biblegateway.com/passage/?search=Revelation+1
http://shakespeare.mit.edu/
http://ancienthistory.about.com/od/homer/p/HomerGuide.htm
http://vigilantcitizen.com/moviesandtv/the-occult-roots-of-the-wizard-of-oz/
http://usf.usfca.edu/pj/articles/Nuremberg.htm
http://vimeo.com/76848395
http://timelineuniverse.net/Holocron.htm
http://www.sparknotes.com/film/matrix/section1.rhtml
http://www.thebereancall.org/node/8404
http://www.spiritualityandpractice.com/films/films.php?id=26964
http://jaysanalysis.com/2014/07/30/lucy-2014-esoteric-analysis/
https://sites.google.com/a/depauw.edu/apocalypse-the-hunger-games/analysis
https://www.youtube.com/watch?v=68JLWyPxt7g
http://sundayupdate.wordpress.com/2013/07/13/interstate-60-the-road-less-traveled/
https://www.youtube.com/watch?v=P9-FCC6I7u0


 

obvious 2 minute trailer) or most every song in the 70’s, you will begin to wonder how you 

missed these things. I could fill 50 pages with movies and songs, but that task is now up 

to you to be aware of the symbolism/hidden message in any song, movie, TV show, 

newspaper article; for the truth is everywhere, it is up to you to recognize it. 

 

Practice Session 

Trick of the Tale –Genesis (click to listen and play while reading) 

 

Bored of the life on the city of gold  

He'd left and let nobody know.  

Gone were the towers he had known from a child,  

Alone with the dream of a life  

He traveled the wide open road,  

The blinkered arcade,  

In search of another to share in his life.  

Nowhere.  

Everyone looked so strange to him.  

 

They've got no horns and they've got no tail  

They don't even know of our existence.  

Am I wrong to believe in a city of gold  

That lies in the deep distance, he cried  

 

And wept as they led him away to a cage  

Beast that can talk, read the sign.  

The creatures they pushed and they prodded his frame  

And questioned his story again.  

But soon they grew bored of their prey  

Beast that can talk?  

More like a freak or publicity stunt.  

Oh  

No.  

Page 40     

https://www.youtube.com/watch?v=Fq5fQVN7ZU0
https://www.youtube.com/watch?v=Fq5fQVN7ZU0


 

 

They've got no horns and they've got no tail  

They don't even know of our existence.  

Am I wrong to believe in a city of gold  

That lies in the deep distance, he cried  

 

And broke down the door of the cage and marched on out.  

He grabbed a creature by the scruff of his neck, pointing out:  

There, beyond the bounds of you weak imagination  

Lie the noble towers of my city, bright and gold.  

Let me take you there, show you a living story  

Let me show you others such as me  

Why did I ever leave?  

 

They've got no horns and they've got no tail  

They don't even know of our existence  

Am I wrong to believe in a city of gold  

That lies in the deep distance, he cried  

And wept.  

 

And so we set out with the best and his horns  

And his crazy description of home.  

After many days journey we came to a peak  

Where the beast gazed abroad and cried out.  

We followed his gaze and we thought that maybe we saw  

A spire of gold - no, a trick of the eye that's all,  

But the beast was gone and a voice was heard:  

 

They've got no horns and they've got no tail  

They don't even know of our existence  

Am I wrong to believe in a city of gold  

Page 41     



 

Page 42     

That lies in the deep distance  

 

Hello friend, welcome home. 

 

Seeing the truth has always been in your hands 

 

 

 

 
 

 

Knowing the truth has always been in your heart. 
 



Appendix of Stories 

Stories which suggest ulterior motives other than what “His-story” has told us: 

  I am not taking the position that any of these are true…they are only food for thought. 
I've barely scratched the surface of all those stories that deserve (dis)honorable mentions, 
you can satiate your historical curiosity by browsing this compendium. 

"The great masses will more easily fall victim to a big lie than to a small one“  

 –Adolph Hitler 

“If you tell a lie big enough and keep repeating it, people will eventually come to believe 
it. The lie can be maintained only for such time as the State can shield the people from 
the political, economic and/or military consequences of the lie. It thus becomes vitally 

important for the State to use all of its powers to repress dissent, for the truth is the 
mortal enemy of the lie, and thus by extension, the truth is the greatest enemy of the 

State.” -Joseph Goebbels: 

The secret of life is honesty and fair dealing. If you can fake that, you've got it made.  

 - Groucho Marx 

 Lying is nothing new –This system as designed protects itself from those who can not 
reason and provides a control grid for those who can not control themselves. 

Some  of the biggest lies demonstrating that this method has proven successful… 

The Trojan Horse  
 
If all is fair in love and war, this might be the most forgivable of the big lies. When the 
Trojan Paris absconded with Helen, wife of the Spartan king, war exploded. It had been 
raging for 10 long years when the Trojans believed they had finally overcome the Greeks. 
Little did they know, the Greeks had another trick up their sleeves. 
 
In a stroke of genius, the Greeks built an enormous wooden horse with a hollow belly in 
which men could hide. After the Greeks convinced their foes that this structure was a 
peace offering, the Trojans happily accepted it and brought the horse within their fortified 
city. That night, as the Trojans slept, Greeks hidden inside snuck out the trap door. Then, 
they proceeded to slaughter and decisively defeat the Trojans. 
 
This was unquestionably one of the biggest and most successful tricks known to history -- 
that is, if it's true. Homer mentions the occurrence in "The Iliad," and Virgil extrapolates 
the story in "The Aeneid." Evidence suggests that Troy itself existed, giving some 
validity to Homer's tales, and scholars have long been investigating how historically 
accurate these details are. One theory behind the Trojan horse comes from historian 

Page i    

http://history.howstuffworks.com/ancient-greece/sparta.htm
http://history.howstuffworks.com/ancient-greece/ancient-greece.htm
http://people.howstuffworks.com/genius.htm


 

Michael Wood, who proposes that it was merely a battering ram in the shape of a horse 
that infiltrated the city [source: Haughton]. 
 
In any case, the story has won a permanent place in the Western imagination as a warning 
to beware of enemies bearing gifts. 
 
Titus Oates and the Plot to Kill Charles II  
 
By the time he fabricated his notorious plot, Titus Oates already had a history of 
deception and general knavery. He'd been expelled from some of England's finest schools 
as well as the navy. Oates was even convicted of perjury and escaped imprisonment. But 
his biggest lie was still ahead of him. 
 
Raised Protestant by an Anabaptist preacher, Oates entered Cambridge as a young man to 
study for Anglican orders. After misconduct got him dismissed from his Anglican post, 
he started associating with Catholic circles and feigned conversion [source: Butler]. With 
the encouragement of fellow anti-Catholic Israel Tonge, Oates infiltrated enemy territory 
by entering a Catholic seminary. In fact, he entered two seminaries -- both of which 
expelled him. But it hardly mattered. By this time, he had gathered enough inside 
information and names to wreak enormous havoc. 
 
In 1678, Oates concocted and pretended to uncover a plot in which the Jesuits were 
planning to murder King Charles II. The idea was that they wanted to replace Charles 
with his Catholic brother, James. What ensued was a three-year panic that fueled anti-
Catholic sentiment and resulted in the executions of about 35 people [source: 
Encyclopaedia Britannica]. 
 
After Charles died in 1685, James became king and had Oates tried for perjury. Oates 
was convicted, pilloried and imprisoned. He only spent a few years in jail, however, as 
the Glorious Revolution swept through England in 1688. Without James in power, Oates 
got off with a pardon and a pension. 
 
Piltdown Man  
 
After Charles Darwin published his revolutionary "On the Origin of Species" in 1859, 
scientists scrambled to find fossil evidence of extinct human ancestors. They sought these 
so-called "missing links" to fill in the gaps on the timeline of human evolution. When 
archaeologist Charles Dawson unearthed what he thought was a missing link in 1910, 
what he really found was one of the biggest hoaxes in history. 
 
The discovery was the Piltdown man, pieces of a skull and jaw with molars located in the 
Piltdown quarry in Sussex, England. Dawson brought his discovery to prominent 
paleontologist Arthur Smith Woodward, who touted its authenticity to his dying day. 
Although the discovery gained world renown, the lie behind Piltdown man slowly and 
steadily unraveled. In the ensuing decades, other major discoveries suggested Piltdown 
man didn't fit in the story of human evolution. By the 1950s, tests revealed that the skull 

Page ii     

http://books.google.com/books?id
http://people.howstuffworks.com/prison.htm
http://books.google.com/books?id
http://history.howstuffworks.com/history-vs-myth/10-biggest-lies-in-history11.htm#titusoates
http://science.howstuffworks.com/life/genetic/charles-darwin.htm
http://science.howstuffworks.com/environmental/earth/geology/fossil.htm
http://science.howstuffworks.com/life/evolution/evolution.htm
http://science.howstuffworks.com/environmental/earth/geology/archaeology.htm


 

was only 600 years old and the jaw came from an orangutan. Some knowledgeable 
person apparently manipulated these pieces, including filing down and staining the teeth. 
The scientific world had been duped. So who was behind the fraud? Many suspects have 
surfaced, including Dawson himself. Today, most signs point to Martin A. C. Hinton, a 
museum volunteer at the time of the discovery. A trunk bearing his initials contained 
bones that were stained in exactly the same way the Piltdown fossils were. Perhaps he 
was out to embarrass his boss, Arthur Smith Woodward, who refused to give him a 
weekly salary. 
 
The Dreyfus Affair  
 
Like the conspiracy invented by Titus Oates, this scandal was built on a lie that 
dramatically affected national politics and was perpetuated for years by hatred. Alfred 
Dreyfus was a Jewish officer in the French Army in the late 19th century when he was 
accused of a treasonous crime: selling military secrets to Germany. 
 
After his highly publicized trial, authorities sentenced him to life imprisonment on Devils 
Island, and anti-Semitic groups used him as an example of unpatriotic Jews. However, 
suspicions arose that the incriminating letters were in fact forged and that a Maj. 
Esterhazy was the real culprit. When French authorities suppressed these accusations, the 
novelist Emile Zola stepped up to accuse the army of a vast cover-up. 
 
The scandal exploded into a fight between so-called Dreyfusards, who wanted to see the 
case reopened, and anti-Dreyfusards, who didn't. On both sides, the debate became less 
about Dreyfus' innocence and more about the principle. During the dramatic 12-year 
controversy, many violent anti-Semitic riots broke out and political allegiances shifted as 
Dreyfusards called for reform. 
 
After Maj. Hubert Joseph Henry admitted to forging key documents and committed 
suicide, a newly elected Cabinet finally reopened the case. The court found Dreyfus 
guilty again; however, he soon received a pardon from the president. A few years later, a 
civilian court of appeals found Dreyfus innocent, and he went on to have a distinguished 
army career and fought with honor in World War I. Meanwhile, the scandal had changed 
the face of politics in France. 
 
Han van Meegeren's Vermeer Forgeries  
 
This lie resulted from a classic case of wanting to please the critics. Han van Meegeren 
was an artist who felt underappreciated and thought he could trick art experts into 
admitting his genius. 
 
In the early 20th century, scholars were squabbling about whether the great Vermeer had 
painted a series of works depicting biblical scenes. Van Meegeren pounced on this 
opportunity and set to work carefully forging one such disputed work, "The Disciples at 
Emmaus." With tireless attention to detail, he faked the cracks and aged hardness of a 
centuries-old painting. He intentionally played on the confirmation bias of critics who 

Page iii     

http://people.howstuffworks.com/prison.htm
http://people.howstuffworks.com/riot-control.htm
http://history.howstuffworks.com/world-war-i
http://history.howstuffworks.com/world-war-i


 

wanted to believe that Vermeer painted these scenes. It worked: Experts hailed the 
painting as authentic, and van Meegeren made out like a bandit producing and selling 
more fake Vermeers. Greed apparently overcame his desire for praise, as he decided not 
to out himself. 
 
However, van Meegeren, who was working in the 1930s and '40s, made one major 
mistake. He sold a painting to a prominent member of the Nazi party in Germany. After 
the war, Allies considered him a conspirator for selling a "national treasure" to the enemy 
[source: Wilson]. In a curious change of events, van Meegeren had to paint for his 
freedom. In order to help prove that the painting was no national treasure, he forged 
another in the presence of authorities. 
 
He escaped with a light sentence of one year in prison, but van Meegeren died of a heart 
attack two months after his trial. 
 
Nero, Christians, and the Great Fire of Rome  
 
Rome, the night of July 19, 64 AD. The Great Fire burst through the rooftops of shops 
near the mass entertainment and chariot racing venue called Circus Maximus. The 
flames, whipped by a strong wind, rapidly engulfed densely populated areas of the city. 
After burning uncontrolled for five days, four of the 14 Roman districts were burned to 
the ground, and seven more were severely damaged. 
 
It was no secret that Nero wanted to build a series of palaces which he planned to name 
"Neropolis". But, the planned location was in the city and in order to build Neropolis, a 
third of Rome would have to be torn down. The Senate rejected the idea. Then, 
coincidentally, the fire cleared the very real estate Neropolis required.  
 
Remember the Maine, to Hell with Spain  
 
The Spanish Empire was the first truly global empire, reaching its territorial height in the 
late 1700s. By 1898, Spain was losing territories regularly. Cuba too was becoming 
increasingly hard to control and a minor revolution had broken out. This wasn't welcome 
news to people in the United States who owned Cuban sugar, tobacco and iron industry 
properties valued at over $50 million (worth ca. $1.2 billion today). 
 
The main stream media, then dominated by newspaper magnates Joseph Pulitzer and 
William Randolph Hearst, exaggerated - and outright fabricated - stories of horrible 
conditions under Spanish rule. Following the age-old maxim, "If it bleeds, it leads", the 
newspapers published stories about Spanish death camps, Spanish cannibalism and 
inhumane torture. The newspapers sent reporters to Cuba. However, when they got there, 
they found a different story. Artist and correspondent Frederick Remington wrote back to 
Hearst: "There is no war. Request to be recalled." Hearst's famous reply: "Please remain. 
You furnish the pictures, I'll furnish the war." And he did. His newspaper, continually 
screaming how Spanish Cuba was going to hell in a hand basket, convinced big business 
interests in the US to put pressure on anti-war President William McKinley to protect 

Page iv     

http://books.google.com/books?id
http://people.howstuffworks.com/prison.htm
http://health.howstuffworks.com/diseases-conditions/cardiovascular/heart/heart-attack.htm
http://health.howstuffworks.com/diseases-conditions/cardiovascular/heart/heart-attack.htm


 

their Cuban investments. McKinley, in response, sent the USS Maine battleship to 
Havana Harbour as a calming show of force.    
 
The Manchurian Incident  
 
The economic slump following 1929's thorough and convincing near-obliteration of Wall 
Street hit Japan especially hard: exports fell, unemployment rose. Japan, not being rich in 
natural resources, needed oil and coal to make power to run machines to produce goods 
to sell to other countries to make money to buy food to have enough energy. Manchuria, 
a province of China, had its fair share of oil and coal. 
 
After Japan decided it needed to invade Manchuria, they needed a pretext to justify the 
invasion. They chose to create a false flag attack on a railway close to Liutiao Lake... a 
big flat area that had no military value to either the Japanese or the Chinese. The main 
reason the spot was chosen was for its proximity (about 800 meters distant) to Chinese 
troops stationed at Beidaying. The Japanese press labelled the no-name site of the blast 
Liutiaogou, which was Japanese for "Liutiao Bridge." There was no bridge there, but the 
name helped convince some that the sabotage was a strategic Chinese attack.   
 
Reichstag Fire  
 
In 1933, just a week before general elections that might place enough Nazis in office to 
make Hitler defacto dictator, the Reichstag, which housed the parliament of the German 
Empire, was set on fire. Adolf Hitler assured everyone that communist terrorists started 
the fire. Hitler's party member Hermann Göring stated that he had secret evidence that 
would soon be made public; evidence that proved communists did it. These 
proclamations came on top of weeks of Nazi-organized street violence designed to whip 
the public into a pathological fear of communists. 
 
The next day, the Nazis convinced a senile President von Hindenburg to sign the 
Reichstag Decree. The decree, using defense against terrorism as an excuse, suspended 
just about every major civil liberty set forth in the Weimar Constitution: habeous corpus 
(the right to know why you're being put in jail)? Gone. Freedom of opinion? Gone. 
Freedom of the press? Not any more. Freedom to organize and assemble? Deported. The 
Reichstag decree even allowed the government to spy on its own citizens' personal mail 
and telephone conversations without a warrant... something most Americans today could 
hardly begin to fathom... a precursor to President George W. Bush secret order in 2002 
ordering the National Security Agency to do just exactly the same thing. 
 
The Fake Invasion at Gleiwitz  
 
In the late evening of Thursday, August 31, 1939, German covert operatives pretending 
to be Polish terrorists seized the Gleiwitz radio station in the German/Poland border 
region of Silesia. The station's music program came to an abrupt halt, followed by frantic 
German voices announcing that Polish formations were marching toward town. Germany 
was being invaded by Poland! Then, like a bad imitation of the previous year's infamous 

Page v     



 

War of the Worlds broadcast, the transmission went dead for a moment of dramatic 
silence. Soon, the airwaves popped and crackled to life again, and this time Polish voices 
called for all Poles in the broadcast area to take up arms and attack Germany.  
In no time, radio stations across greater Europe picked up the story. The BBC broadcast 
this statement: "There have been reports of an attack on a radio station in Gleiwitz, which 
is just across the Polish border in Silesia. The German News Agency reports that the 
attack came at about 8.00pm this evening when the Poles forced their way into the studio 
and began broadcasting a statement in Polish. Within quarter of an hour, says reports, the 
Poles were overpowered by German police, who opened fire on them. Several of the 
Poles were reported killed, but the numbers are not yet known." And thus, Hitler invented 
an excuse to invade Poland, which he did the next day: September 1, 1939. World War II 
began.  
 
 
Pearl Harbor  
 
On Sunday morning, December 7, 1941, the Japanese launched a sneak attack at Pearl 
Harbor that decimated the US Pacific Fleet and forced the United States to enter WWII. 
That's what most of us were taught as school children... But, except for the date, 
everything you just read is a myth. In reality, there was no sneak attack. The Pacific Fleet 
was far from destroyed. And, furthermore, the United States took great pains to bring 
about the assault. 
 
On January 27, 1941, Joseph C. Grew, the U.S. ambassador to Japan, wired Washington 
that he'd learned of the surprise attack Japan was preparing for Pearl Harbour. On 
September 24, a dispatch from Japanese naval intelligence to Japan's consul general in 
Honolulu was deciphered. The transmission was a request for a grid of exact locations of 
ships in Pearl Harbour. Surprisingly, Washington chose not to share this information with 
the officers at Pearl Harbour. Then, on November 26, the main body of the Japanese 
strike force (consisting of six aircraft carriers, two battleships, three cruisers, nine 
destroyers, eight tankers, 23 fleet submarines, and five midget submarines) departed 
Japan for Hawaii. 
 
Despite the myth that the strike force maintained strict radio silence, US Naval 
intelligence intercepted and translated many dispatches. And, there was no shortage of 
dispatches: Tokyo sent over 1000 transmissions to the attack fleet before it reached 
Hawaii. Some of these dispatches, in particular this message from Admiral Yamamoto, 
left no doubt that Pearl Harbour was the target of a Japanese attack: "The task force, 
keeping its movement strictly secret and maintaining close guard against submarines and 
aircraft, shall advance into Hawaiian waters, and upon the very opening of hostilities 
shall attack the main force of the United States fleet and deal it a mortal blow. The first 
air raid is planned for the dawn of x-day. Exact date to be given by later order."  
 
 
 
 

Page vi     



 

Israeli Terrorist Cell Uncovered in Egypt  
 
In July, 1954, an Israeli terrorist cell was activated inside Egypt. The ensuing attacks, 
cleverly designed to look like the work of Arabs, blasted and torched American and 
British targets. First, the Israeli terrorists firebombed the Alexandria Post Office. Then, 
they firebombed the US Information Agency libraries: one in Alexandria, and one in 
Cairo. Then, they firebombed a British-owned Metro-Goldwyn Mayer theatre, a railway 
terminal, the central post office, and a couple more theatres... 
 
To smuggle their bombs inside the buildings, the terrorists used devices shaped like 
books, hiding them inside book covers. Once inside, bags filled with acid were placed on 
top of the nitroglycerin bombs. After several hours, the acid ate through the bags and 
ignited the nitroglycerin, causing explosions and blazing infernos. 
  
Operation Northwoods  
 
In 1962, the U.S. Joint Chiefs of Staff unanimously proposed state-sponsored acts of 
terrorism on American soil, against American citizens. The head of every branch of the 
US armed forces gave written approval to sink US ships, shoot down hijacked American 
planes, and gun down and bomb civilians on the streets of Washington, D.C., and Miami. 
The idea was to blame the self-inflicted terrorism on Cuba's leader, Fidel Castro, so the 
American public would beg and scream for the Marines to storm Havana.  
 
The public learned about Operation Northwoods 35 years later, when the Top Secret 
document was declassified by the John F. Kennedy Assassination Records Review 
Board. Among other things, Operation Northwoods proposed: 
 
- Faking the crash of an American passenger plane. The disaster was to be accomplished 
by faking a commercial flight from the US to Jamaica, and having the plane boarded at a 
public airport by CIA agents disguised as college students going on vacation. An empty 
remote-controlled plane would follow the commercial flight as it left Florida. The 
commercial flight's pilots would radio for help, mention that they had been attacked by a 
Cuban fighter, then land in secret at Eglin AFB. The empty remote-controlled plane 
would then be blown out of the sky and the public would be told all the poor college 
students aboard were killed.  
  
Watergate 
 
Two decades before the Clinton scandal, another U.S. president was caught in a web of 
lies, and the controversy had devastating effects on the country as a whole. 
In the summer before President Richard Nixon's successful re-election to a second term, 
five men were caught breaking into the Democratic National Committee headquarters, 
housed in the Watergate Hotel. As details emerged over the next year, it became clear 
that officials close to Nixon gave the orders to the burglars, perhaps to plant wiretaps on 
the phones there. The question soon became about whether Nixon knew of, covered up or 
even ordered the break-in. 

Page vii     

http://people.howstuffworks.com/president.htm
http://people.howstuffworks.com/wiretapping.htm


 

 
In response to mounting suspicions, Nixon denied allegations that he knew anything. In 
front of 400 Associated Press editors, famously proclaimed, "I am not a crook." He was 
talking about whether he had ever profited from public service, but that one quote came 
to represent his entire political career.  
 
It was a lie that came back to haunt him. When it was revealed that private White House 
conversations about the matter were recorded, the investigative committee subpoenaed 
the tapes. Nixon's refusal on the basis of "executive privilege" brought the matter to the 
U.S. Supreme Court, which ruled that he had to relinquish the tapes. 
 
The tapes were exactly the smoking gun needed to implicate Nixon in the cover-up of the 
scandal. They revealed that he obviously knew more about the matter than he claimed. 
Upon the initiation of impeachment proceedings, Nixon gave up and resigned from 
office. The scandal left a lasting scar on the American political scene and helped usher 
Washington outsider Jimmy Carter into the presidency a few years later. 
 
The Big Lie: Nazi Propaganda  
 
By the time Nazism arose in Germany in the 1930s, anti-Semitism was nothing new -- 
not by a long shot. The Jewish people had suffered a long history of prejudice and 
persecution. And although Nazis perpetuated centuries-old lies, this time those lies would 
have their most devastating effects. Like never before, anti-Semitism was manifested in a 
sweeping national policy known as "the Final Solution," which sought to eliminate Jews 
from the face of the Earth. 
 
To accomplish this, Adolf Hitler and his minister of propaganda, Joseph Goebbels, 
launched a massive campaign to convince the German people that the Jews were their 
enemies. Having taken over the press, they spread lies blaming Jews for all of Germany's 
problems, including the loss of World War I. One outrageous lie dating back to the 
Middle Ages claimed that Jews engaged in the ritual killings of Christian children and 
used their blood in the unleavened bread eaten at Passover [source: Landau]. 
Using Jews as the scapegoat, Hitler and his cronies orchestrated what they called "the big 
lie." This theory states that no matter how big the lie is (or more precisely, because it's so 
big), people will believe it if you repeat it enough. Everyone tells small lies, Hitler 
reasoned, but few have the guts to tell colossal lies [source: Hoffer]. Because a big lie is 
so unlikely, people will come to accept it. 
 
This theory helps us understand so many of the lies throughout history.    
 
Phantoms in the Gulf of Tonkin  
 
On August 2, 1964, three North Vietnamese torpedo boats attacked a US destroyer, the 
USS Maddox. The boats reportedly fired torpedoes at the US ship in international waters 
in the Gulf of Tonkin, about thirty miles off the Vietnam coast. On August 4, the US 
Navy reported another unprovoked attack on the USS Maddox and the USS Turner Joy. 

Page viii     

http://science.howstuffworks.com/environmental/earth/geophysics/earth.htm
http://people.howstuffworks.com/propaganda.htm
http://history.howstuffworks.com/world-war-i
http://history.howstuffworks.com/middle-ages
http://books.google.com/books?id
http://books.google.com/books?id


 

Within hours, President Lyndon B. Johnson ordered a retaliatory strike. As the bases for 
North Vietnamese torpedo boats were bombed, Johnson went on TV and told America: 
"Repeated acts of violence against the armed forces of the United States must be met not 
only with alert defense, but with a positive reply. That reply is being given as I speak 
tonight." The next day, Secretary of Defense Robert McNamara assured Capital Hill that 
the Maddox had only been "carrying out a routine mission of the type we carry out all 
over the world at all times." McNamara said the two boats were in no way involved with 
recent South Vietnamese boat raids against North Vietnamese targets.  
 
911 
 
Like many buildings built in the 1970s, the twin towers were constructed with vast 
quantities of cancer-causing asbestos. The cost of removing the Twin Tower asbestos? A 
year's worth of revenues at a minimum; possibly as much as the value of the buildings 
themselves. The cost to disassemble the Twin Towers floor by floor would have run into 
the double-digit billions. In addition, the Port Authority was prohibited from demolishing 
the towers because the resulting asbestos dust would cover the entire city, which it did 
when they collapsed, resulting in many cancers with a confirmed link to the WTC dust. 
Despite its questionable status, in January of 2001, Larry Silverstein made a $3.2 billion 
bid for the World Trade Center. On July 24, the Port Authority accepted the offer. 
Silverstein then took out an insurance policy that, understandably, covered terrorist 
attacks, which happened seven weeks later. To date, Silverstein has been awarded almost 
$5 billion from nine different insurance companies. What was an asbestos nightmare 
turned into a $1.8 billion profit within seven weeks.  This is just ONE version of thought 
behind 911. There are many more. 
 
Simple math skills will allow anyone with a questioning attitude to wonder how three 
steel framed buildings can collapse at the speed of gravity after 40 minutes of “burning”.  
One of the Twin Towers was on fire for 3 hours in 1993, it did not collapse. 
 
Bernie Madoff's Ponzi Scheme  
 
When Bernie Madoff admitted that his investment firm was "just one big lie," it was an 
understatement [source: Esposito]. In 2008, he confessed to having conned about $50 
billion from investors who trusted him with their savings. Madoff used the formula of a 
Ponzi scheme to keep up the fraud for more than a decade. 
 
This classic lie is named after the notorious Charles Ponzi, who used the ploy in the early 
20th century. It works like this: A schemer promises investors great returns, but instead 
of investing the money, he keeps some for himself and uses the funds from new 
investments to pay off earlier investors. 
 
Madoff may not have invented this lie, but he took it to new lengths. For one, he made a 
record amount of money from the scheme. But he was also able to keep it going much 
longer than most Ponzi schemers. Usually, the scam falls apart quickly because it 
requires the schemer to constantly find more and more investors. It was also an especially 

Page ix     

http://abcnews.go.com/Blotter/story?id
http://money.howstuffworks.com/ponzi-scheme.htm
http://money.howstuffworks.com/ponzi-scheme.htm
http://money.howstuffworks.com/currency.htm


 

shocking lie because Madoff, as a former chairman of NASDAQ, had been an 
accomplished and respected expert in the financial field. Compare this to Chares Ponzi, 
who was a petty ex-con by the time he launched his scheme. 
 
Bernie “Made off” with billions… 
 
Anna Anderson, Alias Anastasia  
 
With the onslaught of the Russian Revolution, the existence of a royal family was 
intolerable to the Bolsheviks. In 1918, they massacred the royal Romanov family -- Czar 
Nicholas II, his wife, son and four daughters -- to ensure that no legitimate heir could 
later resurface and rally the public for support. 
 
Soon, rumors floated around that certain members of the royal family had escaped and 
survived. As one might expect, claimants came out of the woodwork. "Anna Anderson" 
was the most famous. In 1920, Anderson was admitted to a hospital after attempting 
suicide and confessed that she was Princess Anastasia, the youngest daughter of the royal 
family. She stood out from other claimants because she held a certain resemblance to and 
surprising knowledge of the Russian family and life at court. 
 
Although a few relatives and acquaintances who'd known Anastasia believed Anderson, 
most didn't. By 1927, an alleged former roommate of Anderson claimed that her name 
was Franziska Schanzkowska, not Anna and certainly not Anastasia [source: Aron]. This 
didn't stop Anderson from indulging in celebrity and attempting to cash in on a royal 
inheritance. She ultimately lost her case in the legal proceedings that dragged on for 
decades, but she stuck to her story until her death in 1984. Years later, upon the discovery 
of what proved to be the remains of the royal family, DNA tests confirmed her to be a 
fake. In 2009, experts were able to finally confirm that all remains have been found and 
that no family member escaped execution in 1918 [source: CNN].… 
 
WMD IRAQ   
 
Despite the fact that no WMD were found, the system still spins the story, It was a little 
jarring to hear Rep. Louie Gohmert (R-Texas)insist that Saddam Hussein “had weapons 
of mass destruction,” and may have moved the stockpiles “over into Syria.” I 
immediately double-checked the date, and sure enough, the comments came yesterday. 
To clarify, those making remarks like these in August 2003 were foolish. For anyone, 
least of all an elected member of Congress, to repeat such things out loud in August 2013 
suggests Louie Gohmert may, in fact, be made of wood. 
 
Alas, he’s not alone. Rep. Lee Terry (R-Neb.) said on Thursday that he is against military 
intervention in Syria, even though his “gut feeling” is that the Syrian government now 
possesses chemical weapons that came from fallen Iraqi dictator Saddam Hussein. Terry, 
who has served in the House since 1999, supported the U.S. invasion of Iraq in 2003. In 
an interview on Thursday with Omaha radio host Tom Becka, Terry said Syria was a 
completely different situation. 

Page x     

http://money.howstuffworks.com/nasdaq.htm
http://history.howstuffworks.com/asian-history/russian-revolution.htm
http://books.google.com/books?id
http://science.howstuffworks.com/life/cellular-microscopic/dna.htm
http://www.cnn.com/2009/WORLD/europe/03/11/czar.children/index.html
http://www.huffingtonpost.com/2013/08/30/lee-terry-syria_n_3844088.html?1377883877


 

“The theory then and the evidence was that Iraq was an enemy of the United States and 
had direct plans in either support of al Qaeda and/or with other weapons that we found 
out weren’t there – which I still think they were moved to Syria,” said Terry. “And it 
wouldn’t surprise me if some of the chemical weapons that have been used by Syria 
actually came from Iraq.” 
 
The Nebraska Republican added, “[W]e all we know that Iraq had … chemical and 
biological weapons and then they weren’t there.”  
 
You’ve got to be kidding me. 
 
It’s painful to realize that there are still members of Congress who are confused about the 
basics, even now, a decade later. 
 
But in case Reps. Terry and Gohmert see this, let’s spell it out: Iraq’s WMD stockpiles 
didn’t exist. There’s no reason to believe the weapons were moved to Syria since, once 
again, they didn’t exist. 
 
Clinton/Lewinsky Affair  
 
In January 1998, citizen journalist Matt Drudge reported a sensational story that turned 
out to be true. The president of the United States, Bill Clinton, had an affair with a White 
House intern, Monica Lewinsky. As suspicions mounted, Clinton publicly denied the 
allegations. As if this lie weren't big enough, it turned out that Clinton had lied under oath 
about the affair as well -- which was perjury and grounds for impeachment. 
 
Here's how the truth came out. Paula Jones was an Arkansas state employee when then-
governor Clinton allegedly propositioned her. She later sued him for sexual harassment. 
In an effort to prove that Clinton had a pattern of such behavior, lawyers set out to expose 
his sexual affairs. They found Linda Tripp, a former White House secretary and confidant 
of Lewinsky. Tripp recorded telephone conversations in which Lewinsky talked of her 
affair with Clinton. Lawyers then probed Clinton with specific questions and cornered 
him into denying the affair under oath. 
 
During the highly publicized scandal, prosecutor Kenneth Starr subpoenaed Clinton, who 
finally admitted to the relationship. Based on Starr's report, the House of Representatives 
voted to impeach Clinton for not only perjury but obstruction of justice. Despite the 
scandal, Clinton maintained relatively high approval ratings from the American public, 
and the Senate acquitted him of the charges. However, in the eyes of many Americans, 
his legacy remained tarnished. 

Page xi     

http://usatoday30.usatoday.com/news/world/iraq/2004-10-06-wmd_x.htm
http://usatoday30.usatoday.com/news/world/iraq/2004-10-06-wmd_x.htm
http://www.nbcnews.com/id/6834079/#.UiDxHD-An66
http://people.howstuffworks.com/president.htm
http://electronics.howstuffworks.com/telephone.htm


 

 
All the World's a Stage 

 
And all the men and women merely players; 

They have their exits and their entrances, 
And one man in his time plays many parts, 

His acts being seven ages. At first, the infant, 
Mewling and puking in the nurse's arms. 

Then the whining schoolboy, with his satchel 
And shining morning face, creeping like snail 

Unwillingly to school. And then the lover, 
Sighing like furnace, with a woeful ballad 

Made to his mistress' eyebrow. Then a soldier, 
Full of strange oaths and bearded like the pard, 
Jealous in honor, sudden and quick in quarrel, 

Seeking the bubble reputation 
Even in the cannon's mouth. And then the justice, 

In fair round belly with good capon lined, 
With eyes severe and beard of formal cut, 
Full of wise saws and modern instances; 

And so he plays his part. The sixth age shifts 
Into the lean and slippered pantaloon, 

With spectacles on nose and pouch on side; 
His youthful hose, well saved, a world too wide 
For his shrunk shank, and his big manly voice, 

Turning again toward childish treble, pipes 
And whistles in his sound. Last scene of all, 

That ends this strange eventful history, 
Is second childishness and mere oblivion, 

Sans teeth, sans eyes, sans taste, sans everything. 
William Shakespeare 

 
 

 
 

Page xii     



 

 
 
 
 
 
 

I’m not a conspiracy theorist, I am a reality theorist. The reality is that there are 
conspiracies. 

 
 
 
 

 

 

Your mission, should you decide to accept it, is to decipher what is really being sent and 
why.  If you go back and loop through this information  (everything is an energy loop) 
you will get MORE information each time because your “ability to see” pathways are 

being reinforced. 

 

In order for a lie to be told, there must be two people: 
one who utters it, and the other who accepts it. 

 

Page xiii     



 

INDEX 

—1— 
1 Samuel 8 32 
—9— 
911 ix 
—A— 
Adam and Eve 37 
Adolph Hitler i 
Alexis-Charles-Henri Clérel de 

Tocqueville 32 
Anagrams 25, 26 
Anna Anderson, Alias Anastasia x 
Articles of Confederation 35 
Avatar 40 
—B— 
BASIC code 31 
Benjamin Franklin 14 
Bernie Madoff ix 
Bible 20, 28, 36, 37 
Bill Clinton xi 
Blacks Law 29 
—C— 
Charleston Heston 15 
Clint Eastwood 38 
Colonies 35 
Consent makes the law 30 
—D— 
David Sacks 17 
deep space 21 
Definitions 29 
DMM  manual 15 
dog 6, 7, 21, 22, 24 
—E— 
Every picture tells a story 10 
—F— 
fluoridated water 40 
fractal 9, 11, 15, 34, 36, 37, 39 
Frequency Division Multiplexors 9 
FULL DUPLEX 9 
—G— 
Genesis 30, 37, 39, 41 
George Bernard Shaw 18 
God 20, 39 
good vibrations 23 
Groucho Marx i 

Gulf of Tonkin viii 
—H— 
HALF DUPLEX 10 
Hamlet: 7 
Han van Meegeren's Vermeer 

Forgeries iii 
Harry Potter 38 
Henry Campbell Black 29 
Homer, 40 
http://www.cracked.com/article/85_6-

bullshit-facts-about-psychology-that-
everyone-believes_p2/ See 

—I— 
Interstate 60 41 
Intuition 4, 5 
Israeli Terrorist Cell Uncovered in 

Egypt vii 
—J— 
Joseph de Maistre 32 
Joseph Goebbels i, viii 
Judgment at Nuremburg 40 
—L— 
Led Zeppelin 17 
Loony tunes. 35 
Lucy 40 
—M— 
Major  Smedley Butler 39 
Mark Twain 18 
Maury Pauvich 3 
medium 8, 10, 16 
Memory 4, 5 
Minions 41 
Monica Lewinsky xi 
My Diner with Andre 41 
—N— 
Nassim Haramein 23 
Nazi Propaganda viii 
Nero, Christians, and the Great Fire 

of Rome iv 
neuro-linguistic programming 2 
—O— 
Once Upon A Transcendent Realm 17 
Operation Northwoods vii 

Page xiv     



 

Page xv     

—P— 
Pearl Harbor vi 
Phoenicians 27, 29, 30, 31 
Phonetics 27 
Piltdown Man ii 
Polygraph readers 2 
Post Office 8, 14, 15, vii 
Postmaster 14, 16 
Psalm 46:10 39 
—R— 
Reichstag Fire v 
Remember the Maine iv 
Resonance Beings of Frequency 

documentary film 5 
Richard Nixon vii 
Robert McCloskey 19 
Rod Stewart 10 
Roddy Piper 38 
Roger Rabbit 35 
Ruby Ridge 31 
RUN 18 
—S— 
Sarah Medhurst 29 
Shakespeare 40, xiii 
SIGL 16 
Sovereign Citizen 31 
Starwars 40 
Status 33 
Steve Wilkos 3 
stimulus, interpretation, response 6 

subliminal programming 10 
—T— 
TELEPHONES 8 
The Conscious 4, 5 
The Dreyfus Affair iii 
The Fake Invasion at Gleiwitz v 
The Giver 40 
The Handbook On Being Human 17 
The Hunger Games 40 
The Manchurian Incident v 
The Matrix 40 
The Shining 40 
The Subconscious 4, 5 
The Trojan Horse i 
Time Division Multiplexors 9 
Titus Oates and the Plot to Kill 

Charles II ii 
Trick of the Tale 41 
TWISTED PAIR 9 
—U— 
USER MANUAL FOR THE BRAIN 4 
—V— 
Venetians 27 
—W— 
Waco Texas 31 
Water Has Memory 25 
Watergate vii 
Wizard of Oz 40 
WMD IRAQ x 

 


	–TELEPHONES–
	– LETTERS –
	– POST OFFICE –
	– LANGUAGE –
	– WORDS AS ENERGY –
	–Anagrams–
	– Phonetics –
	– Definitions –
	– Defining Law in a Strange land –
	– Sovereign Law –
	– Status –
	Appendix of Stories

	INDEX

